Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

February 25, 2004
Job #386765

Mr. Brett Hunter

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Event of January 21, 22, and 23, 2004
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Texaco Service Station
631 Queen Anne Avenue North \
Seattle, Washington
(Site #211577)

Dear Mr. Hunter:

This report documents the groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the
referenced site. All fieldwork was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater
Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were present in one well (VP-4). Separate Phase Hydrocarbon
Thickness/Removal Data is presented in Table 2. Static water level data and groundwater elevations are presented
in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitbring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork

Professional Engineer

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - SVOC and PAH

Table 4: Groundwater Analytical Results - SVOC

Table 5: Groundwater Analytical Results - Dissolved Metals

Table 6: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)

631 Queen Anne Avenue North

Seattle, Washington
WELL1D/  DATE  DTP PTW  SPAT  GWE  TPH:D = TPH-O TPH-G B T "B X
TOCK(ft) o ). D Cpb) . pb). . (prb) __(ppb) __(ppb) (pb) (orh).
VP-1
103.03 07/24/02 - 11.59 0.00 91.44 18,000’ 1,500' 35,000 120 820 280 4,600
10/17-18/02 - 12.70 0.00 90.33 7,500' 598'? 27.300 170 756 334 4.820
01/21/03 - 12.70 0.00 90.33 14,200' 807" 36,700 90.5 801 500 6,630
04/23-24/03 - 11.63 0.00 91.40 2,830' <500 24,200 110 136 225 2,780
06/30-07/01/03 - 12.21 0.00 90.82 20,200' 1,750 8,000 36.8 49.2 47.7 618’
10/01-02/03 - 13.11 0.00 89.92 40,000' 6,300' 7,600 56 47 22 690
01/21-23/04 - 12.21 0.00 90.82 17,000' 3,200 4,500 11 6.2 <20 85
VP-2
104.72 07/24/02 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - -
10/17-18/02 . 13.60 0.00 91.12 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
01/21/03 - 13.63 0.00 91.09 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - . -
04/23-24/03. - 12.15 0.00 92.57 12,100 <250' 6,230 549 42.6 106 1,120
06/30-07/01/03 . 12.51 0.00 92.21 35,900' 1,380’ 3,330 180 58.8 324 510
10/01-02/03 - 14.12 0.00 90.60 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
01/21-23/04 - 13.06 0.00 91.66 480,000' <56,000' 1,700 69 16 <10 210
VP-3 (MW-2)
104.75 07/24/02  DRY - - - - - - - - - -
10/17-18/02 DRY - - - - - - - - - -
01/21/03  DRY - - - - - - - - - -
04/23-24/03 DRY - - - - - - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 DRY - - - - - - - - - -
10/01-02/03 - 9.05 0.00 9570 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
01/21-23/04 DRY - - - - - - - - - -
1 As of 01/23/04

211577.x1s/#386765




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North

Szattle, Washington

WELL 1D/ DATE 0 . TPHSG S BT T ' 'E‘ ’ X‘
TOC* () o (pph)  —(ppb) ~ (pph) (ppb) (pph) . _
VP-4 v ; .
103.35 07/24/02 - 11.89 0.00 91.46 78,000 <9,700' 89,000 7,300 7,500 1,900 13,000
10/17-18/02 12.75 12.78 0.03 90.59*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
01/21/03 12.61 12.71 0.10 90.72*%* NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
04/23-24/03 1.72 11.75 0.03 91.62*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
06/30-07/01/03  12.31 12.34 0.03 91.03*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
10/01-02/03 13.26 13.29 0.03 90.08** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
01/21-23/04 12.34 12.37 0.03 91.00** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
VP-5 (MW-5)
102.63 07/24/02  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
10/17-18/02 - 12.31 0.00 90.32 3,900' <500' 15,900 318 49.3 880 1,870
01/21/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
04/23-24/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
10/01-02/03 - 12.81 0.00 89.82 1,500 270" 22,000 330 76 1,000 2,200
01/21-23/04 - 11.91 0.00 90.72 1,500' 310' 19,000 310 100 980 1,600
VP-6
101.90 07/24/02 10.60 12.18 1.58 90.98*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
10/17-18/02 11.35 12.00 0.65 90.42*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
01/21/03 11.27 12.90 1.63 90.30*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
04/23-24/03 10.75 10.90 0.15 91.12*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
06/30-07/01/03  11.32 11.54 0.22 90.54*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
10/01-02/03 12.12 12.91 0.79 89.62** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -

01/21-23/04 NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED DUE TO WELL OBSTRUCTION AT 2.41 FEET

211577 x1s/#386765

As of 01/23/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North

Seattle, Washington
WELL 1D/ DATE “GWE  TPHD TPH.O ~ TPHG B T E X
TOCY) Cmsh ek ek ppb) k) (ppb) . . (P _(pph)._
VP-7 (MW-3)
100.40 07/24/02 - 9.74 0.00 90.66 5,800 580" 60,000 8,200 7,000 1,500 8,300
10/17-18/02 - 10.57 0.00 89.83 5,160’ 510" 71,600 11,100 5,880 1,940 10,800
01/21/03 - 10.29 0.00 90.11 714" <500 41,600 9,440 1,470 1,360 6,190
04/23-24/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03  10.08 10.11 0.03 90.31%** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
10/01-02/03 - 10.98 0.00 89.42 3,800 520' 61,000 10,000 4,500 2,000 10,000
01/21-23/04 - 10.09 0.00 90.31 <250' <250 1,700 660 69 70 350
VP-§ (MW-7)
104.88 07/24/02 - 11.70 0.00 93.18 1,800' 420 1,500 9.4 9.2 34 50
10/17-18/02 - 12.78 0.00 92.10 1,830 <500' 552 9.75 1.45 425 5.73
01/21/03 - 12.63 0.00 92.25 1,120' <500’ 1,910 139 291 59.1 216
04/23-24/03 - 10.72 0.00 94.16 800' <500 700 65.6 357 . 229 69.8
06/30-07/01/03 - 12.45 0.00 92.43 939' <500' 379 . 2.68 1.57 3.70 4.69
10/01-02/03 - 13.49 0.00 91.39 19,000' 2,100' 290 T 34 1.2 5.8 I
01/21-23/04 - 12.16 0.00 92.72 3,400 620' 89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
VP-9
112.35 07/24/02  TNACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
10/17-18/02 - 11.90 0.00 100.45 13,200' 786" 1,910 1.3 2.62 3.86 14.7
01/21/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
04/23-24/03 - 8.28 0.00 104.07 <250 <500' <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
06/30-07/01/03 - 9.74 0.00 102.61 <250 <500 681 1.22 0.735 5.07 3.28
10/01-02/03 - 11.72 0.00 100.63 5,400 1,300 1,600 53 1.4 2.3 <10

01/21-23/04 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -~ -

211577 x1s/#386765 3 As of 01/23/04



631 Queen Anne Avenue North

Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)

Seattle, Washington

WELLTOT BATE T ST GWE T I S T T DT e = G =
rocxqr) oo n L) gt o (ppb) ®pb)_ - (pph) _oph) rrh)_ (rph) .
MW-4
102.07 07/24/02 - 11.18 0.00 90.89 10,000 680" 83,000 11,000 9,900 1,800 11,000
10/17-18/02 - 11.98 0.00 90.09 9,860' 697" 110,000 14,500 11,600 2,630 15.200
(DY 10/17-18/02 - - - - 7,100 <500 92,400 12,400 9,980 2,090 12.200
01/21/03 - 11.81 0.00 90.26 2,540" <500 80,000 10,700 10,100 1,920 11,700
04/23-24/03 - 11.03 0.00 91.04 1,680 <500 79,300 8,990 7,350 1,780 10,300
06/30-07/01/03 - 11.55 0.00 90.52 3,910' <500' 108,000 12,100 11,200 2,630 15,300
10/01-02/03 - 12.46 0.00 89.61 3,800’ <500' 100,000 9,700 11,000 2,000 12,000
01/21-23/04 - 11.59 0.00 90.48 62,000’ 2,800’ 93,000 11,000 10,000 1,800 12,000
MW-6 .
113.32 07/24/02 - 19.76 0.00 93.56 29,000 <10,000' 31,000 8,900 1,600 820 4200
10/17-18/02 20.64 20.69 0.05 92.67*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
01/21/03 21.71 21.74 0.03 91.60*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
04/23-24/03 20.88 20.91 0.03 92.43%** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
06/30-07/01/03  21.38 21.41 0.03 91.93*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
10/01-02/03 23.04 23.07 0.03 90.27** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
01/21-23/04 INACCESSIBLE - JUNKED VEHICLE OVER WELL -- - -- - - -
MW.9
114.27 10/17-18/02 - 20.88 0.00 93.39 43,600' 671" 6,380 493 13.0 230 107
01/21/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
'04/23-24/03 - 20.04 0.00 94.23 3,680' <500 6,760 388 15.9 277 105
06/30-07/01/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
10/01-02/03 - 21.26 - 0.00 93.01 33,000' <5,000' 3,500 110 30 100 <100
01/21-23/04 - 20.36 0.00 93.91 100,000’ <5,100' 2,300 72 2.4 45 19
211577 x1s/#386765 4 As of 01/23/04




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North

Seattle, Washington
WELL 1D/ DATE _ DIP__ _DIwW __ SPAHT ~ GWE . TPH-D TPH-O0 = TPHG B T E X
TOCHR) ) ) (msh Cgpb) . opb . pb) b . . (erh) rh) . (oph)
MW-10
115.28 07/24/02 - 13.14 0.00 102.14 320' 600" 240 25 <0.50 <1.0 <15
10/17-18/02 - 13.59 0.00 101.69 667" <500 490 3.42 <0.500 1.34 5.00
01/21/03 - 12.46 0.00 102.82 <250' <500' 416 3.44 0.550 0.519 3.24
04/23-24/03 - 11.76 0.00 103.52 -6 -8 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
06/30-07/01/03 - 12.91 0.00 102.37 <250 <500' 255 2.01 <0.500 0.535 2.53
10/01-02/03 - 13.68 0.00 101.60 <250' <250' 190 2.6 <0.5 0.5 <3.0
01/21-23/04 - 11.99 0.00 103.29 <250' <250’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
MW-11
07/24/02 - 11.16 0.00 - <250' <250' <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15
10/17-18/02 - 11.43 0.00 - <250 <500' <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
01/21/03 - 11.29 0.00 - <250' <500' <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
04/23-24/03 - 11.09 0.00 - <250 <500’ <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
06/30-07/01/03 - 11.39 0.00 - <250' <500' <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 ° <0.500 <1.00
10/01-02/03 - 12.10 0.00 - <250 <250' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15
01/21-23/04 - 11.69 0.00 - <250’ <250 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
DB-1 (MW-12)
113.36 10/17-18/02 - 12.22 0.00 101.14 <250' <500' <50.0 0.516 0.869 <0.500 <1.00
01/21/03 - 11.72 0.00 101.64 <250’ <500 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
04/23-24/03 - 11.04 0.00 102.32 <250' <500' <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
06/30-07/01/03 - 11.32 0.00 102.04 1,690' <500 1,040 2.91 1.05 10.0 26.5
10/01-02/03 - 12.12 0.00 101.24 470" <250' 69 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <15
01/21-23/04 - 10.02 0.00 103.34 1,500' 5,700 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5

211577 x1s/#386765 ‘ 5 As of 01/23/04



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North

Seattle, Washington
WELLTD7 BATE g S T T I T %
rocrg) o (). op! (b {pph) (rb). opb) (oph)
DB-2 (MW-13)
114.80 10/17-18/02 - 19.31/DRY  0.00 95.49 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
01/21/03 - 19.01/DRY  0.00 9579  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
04/23-24/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 - 18.72/DRY  0.00 96.08 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
10/01-02/03 - 19.32/DRY  0.00 95.48 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
01/21-23/04 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
DB-6 (MW-14)
101.64 10/17-18/02 - - - - - - - - - - -
11/14/02 - 11.88 0.00 89.76 4.710' <500' 43,100° 9,900° 4,930° 1,540° 6,020
01/21/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - --
04/23-24/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
10/01-02/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
10/14/03%'° - - - - 2,100 130' 69,000 12,000 9,900 1,600 7,900
01/21-23/04 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
DB-§ (MW-15)
99.03 10/17-18/02 - - - - - - - - - - -
11/14/02 - 9.44 0.00 89.59 780’ <500 3,280 1,640 5.23 5.06 <10.0
01/21/03 - 9.29 0.00 89.74 <250 <500 <50.0 <0.500 <0.5C0 <0.500 <1.00
04/23-24/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL — - — - - -
06/30-07/01/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - — - — - -
10/01-02/03 - 9.72 0.00 89.31 410' <250' 810 1,700 60 48 110
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5

01/21-23/04 - 8.94 0.00 90.09 <250 <250' <50

211577 .x1s/#386765 6

As of 01/23/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North

Seattle, Washington
DATE DTP  DTW ' T B X
i) . i) (ppb) opb) (pph)
DB-9 (MW-16)
101.83 10/17-18/02 - - - - - - - - - - .
11/14/02 - " 12.36 0.00 89.47 <250 <500' <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
01/21/03 . 11.88 0.00 89.95 <250' <500' <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00

04/23-24/03 TNACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
10/01-02/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
10/14/03%° - - - - <160' <200 740 26 1.0 3.8 3.6

01/21-23/04 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -- -

DB-10 (MW-17)

99.29 10/17-18/02 - - - - - - - - - - -
11/14/02 - 10.00 0.00 89.29 <250' <500’ 2,780 569 31.0 91.1 250
01/21/03 - 9.62 0.00 89.67 <250’ <500' <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00

04/23-24/03 TNACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - .- - -- -
06/30-07/01/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL . - - -- - -

10/01-02/03 - 10.30 0.00 88.99 <250 <250' 1,100 420 69 38 130
01/21-23/04 - 9.48 0.00 89.81 <250’ <250 <50 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5

RW.2
106.63 07/24/02  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - -
NP 10/17-18/02 - 14.44 0.00 92.19 938’ <500 1,380 90.5 8.05 29.2 315
NP 01/21/03 . 10.61 0.00 96.02 <250' <500' 126 335 0.859 1.28 4.11
04/23-24/03 - 10.30 0.00 96.33 <250' <500 55.7 <0.500 <0.500 0.642 2.64
06/30-07/01/03 - 13.72 0.00 92.91 505" <500" 2,380 53.5 8.72 39.8 432
10/01-02/03 - 15.05 0.00 91.58 1,400 <250 2,300 75 7.3 29 33
01/21-23/04 - 10.22 0.00 96.41 <250’ <250' 53 1.2 0.7 13 8.9

211577 x1s/#386765 7 As of 01/23/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texacc Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

WELToT  DATE BTF AT _ PO T = 3 X
TOC*() e m) ) b). . (pph) _ (pph) . {pph) () (rpb) (pph)
RW-3
100.70 07/24/02  UNABLE TO LOCATE -- - -- -~ - - . - .
10/17-18/02 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - -
01/21/03  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - . - - -
04/23-24/03 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - ~ -
06/30-07/01/03 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - -
10/01-02/03 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - ”
01/21-23/04 - 10.32 0.00 90.38 3,000' 270" 9,100 4,400 360 520 1,300
RW-4
110.82 07/24/02 - 18.30 0.00 92.52 15,000 <2,000' 990 62 1.3 32 7.0
10/17-18/02 - 19.29 0.00 91.53 8,930 939" 3,160 59.8 2.50 40.4 15.6
01/21/03 -- 17.88 0.00 92.94 2,830 <500 689 0.991 <0.500 2.37 7.03
04/23-24/03 TNACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
10/01-02/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
01/21-23/04 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
RW-5
104.22 07/24/02  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - -
10/17-18/02 - 12.63 0.00 91.59 84,900 3,650 3,370 696 67.2 63.0 408
NP 01/21/03 - 11.81 0.00 92.41 1,860' <500 493 17.1 4.43 1.37 52.9
04/23-24/03 - 11.31 0.00 92.91 2,050' <500’ 2,490 9.73 134 <5.00 870
06/30-07/01/03 - 11.91 0.00 92.31 8,010’ <500' 2,170 34.6 20.3 8.10 1,050
10/01-02/03 - 13.29 0.00 90.93  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
01/21-23/04 - 11.52 0.00 92.70 1,800' <250" 470 64 12 2.5 65
MP-1 07/24/02  INACCESIBLE - UNABLE TO OPEN WELL - - - - - - -
10/17-18/02 INACCESIBLE - UNABLE TO OPEN WELL - - - - - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
211577.x1s/#386765 8 As of 01/23/04




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

WELL 1O/ DATE DTP DTW SPHT GWE TPH-D . TPH-0 - TPH-G ' B T E o X
TOCHM) o ) ) ) (s (k). k) eph) . 0D . oph)___ pb) .. 0Ph)
MP-2 07/24/02 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - -- -- -- -
10/17-18/02 - - - -- -- - - - - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
Trip Blank
QA 07/24/02 - - - - -- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5
10/17-18/02 - - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
11/14/02 - - -- - -- -- <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
01/21/03 - - - -- -- - -- -- -- - -
04/23-24/03 -- - - - - . <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
06/30-07/01/03 - - -- -- - -- <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
10/01-02/03 -- -- -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
10/14/03%" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
01/21-23/04 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
TPH-D TPH-O TPH-G B T E X
Standard Laboratory Reporting Limits: 250 250 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.5
MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels: 500 500 800/1,000 5 1,000 700 1,000
Current Method: NWTPH-D Extended NWTPH-G and EPA 8021B
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

[WAC 173-340-720(2)(a)(1), as amended 02/01].

EXPLANATIONS:

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline  -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

DTWY/P = Depth to Water or Product T = Toluene NP = No Purge

GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene MTCA = Model Toxics Control Act Cleanup Regulations
(msl) = Mean Sea Level X = Xylenes

TPH-D = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Diesel D. LEAD = Dissolved Lead

TPH-O = Total Petroleurn hydrocarbons as Oil (ppb) = Parts per billion

*  TOC elevations have been surveyed in feet relative to msl.
**  GWE corrected for the presence of SPH; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW)+ (SPHT x 0.8)].
*¥%  GWE corrected for the presence of SPH; correction factor: [(TOC - DTP - SPHT) + (SPHT x 0.8)]: Historical data has been altered

to correct error in original reporting of depth to product as depth to water.

Analysis with silica gel cleanup.

Laboratory report indicates the heavy oil range organics present are due to hydrccarbons eluting primarily in the diesel range.
Laboratory report indicates this sample was received and analyzed unpreserved.

Laboratory report indicates results in the diesel organics range are primarily due to overlap from a gasoline range product.
Laboratory report indicates the sample chromatographic pattern does not resembie the fuel standard used for quantitation. ~
Sample broke during transport to laboratory.

Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of our recommeneded holding time. See case narrative.

8 Data provided by SAIC.

’ MTBE by EPA Method 8021 was not detected at or above 10 ppb.

' MTBE by EPA Method 8021 was not detected at or above 250 ppb.

"' MTBE by EPA Method 8021 was not detected at or above 2.5 ppb.

211577 .x1s/#386765 10
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Table 2

Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North

Seattle, Washington

S » _ . -SPH AMOUNT BAILED |
WELL 1D DATE -. DTP DTW THICKNESS (SPH+WATER) -
' (i.) ) ) (gallons) i
VP-4 10/17-18/02 12.75 12.78 0.03 0.00
01/21/03 12.61 12.71 0.10 0.00
04/23-24/03 11.72 11.75 0.03 0.00
06/30-07/01/03 12.31 12.34 0.03 0.00
10/01-02/03 13.26 13.29 0.03 0.00
01/21-23/04 12.34 12.37 0.03 0.00
VP-6 07/24/02 10.60 12.18 1.58 0.00
10/17-18/02 11.35 12.00 0.65 0.00
01/21/03 11.27 12.90 1.63 0.00
04/23-24/03 10.75 10.90 0.15 0.00
06/30-07/01/03 11.32 11.54 0.22 0.00
10/01-02/03 12.12 12.91 0.79 0.00
01/21-23/04 NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED DUE TO WELL OBSTRUCTION AT 2.41 FEET
VP-7 06/30-07/01/03 10.08 10.11 0.03 0.00
10/01-02/03 - 10.98 0.00 0.00
01/21-23/04 - 10.09 0.00 0.00
MW-6 10/17-18/02 20.64 20.69 0.05 0.00
01/21/03 21.71 21.74 0.03 0.00
04/23-24/03 20.88 20.91 0.03 0.00
06/30-07/01/03 21.38 21.41 0.03 0.00
10/01-02/03 23.04 23.07 0.03 0.00
01/21-23/04 INACCESSIBLE - JUNKED VEHICLE OVER WELL -
EXPLANATIONS:

DTP = Depth to Product
DTW = Depth to Water

(ft.) = Feet

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons

-- = Not Measured

Note: Historical data has been altered to correct error in original reporting of depth to product as depth to water.

211577.x1s/#386765
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - SVOC and PAH
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Szattle,

bis. (2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate:

S -
=3 =5 2
= £ 2
o = 8 S
S = = 5
o qppb) o pph) (ppb) (pph). ~._(pph)
VP-1 07/24/2002 84 80 160 ND 13 18 31 <10
VP-2 07/24/2002 UNABLE TO LOCATE - -- - - - -
VP-5 (MW-5) 07/24/2002 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL -- - -- -~ -
VP-7 (MW-3) 07/24/2002 69 28 420 ND <5.0 6 <10 34
VP-8§ (MW.T) 07/24/2002 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 ND <5.0 <5.0 <10 <10
vP-9 07/24/2002 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - -- - -- -
MW.-4 07/24/2002 160 24 500 ND 6 9 <10 <10
MW-10 07/24/2002 <5.0 <5.0 <50 ND <5.0 <5.0 13 <10
MW.11 07/24/2002 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 ND <5.0 <5.0 <10 <10

211577 x1s/#386765
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Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - SVOC and PAH

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #21 1577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North

Seattle, Washington
, =
=
N =
o £
D : =1
E : | :
£ S 3 E &
- a8 . £ S 2
- = 8 g = = =
£ £ £ % g £ o %
: 3 a -5 g 2 s < 8
o L = 3 & 2 = S @ 3
WELL 1D DATE & 3 & Z o A& R 4 . s . @ ’
‘ o (ppb) . (ppb). o (ppB) Appb) b OPY) ppb). - ..
DB-1 (MW-12) 10/17-18/02 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <50.0 <20.0
DB-2 (MW-13) 10/17-18/02 - - - . - - - -
DB-6 (MW-14) 10/17-18/02 - - -- - - - - -
11/14/02 52.2 13.4 242 345 11.0 24.8' <50.0 <20.0
DB-8 (MW-15) 10/17-18/02 - - - - - - - -
11/14/02 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 37.0 <10.0 <10.0' <50.0 <20.0
RW-4 07/24/2002 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 ND <5.0 <5.0 <10 <10
13 As of 01/23/04
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - SVOC and PAH
Former Texace Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Szattle, Washington

EXPLANATIONS:

(ppb) = Parts per billion
-- = Not Analyzed
ND = Not Detected

! Results are for 3 & 4-Methylphenol.
ANALYTICAL METHODS:

Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOC) by EPA Method 8270
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH) by EPA Method 8270

NOTE:

Other PAH and SVOC constituents were less than the reporting limit.
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Table 4
Groundwater Analytical Results - SVOC
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North

Seattle, Washington
; T ” :
= Sl SPREE g -5 ° 2 =
5 £ 5 2 & -} 2 2 g " '3
2 = &= & o > > L — ] v = ]
5 o < @ B N = = = 8 g o Z =
E P ; s o 5 . g . . Y 5 7] ] 2 = 2 [~ E . :8
g : N 5 2 8 2 - E E 2 a ] 2 oy =
a @ o g = 1 = 2 z & £ & 2z 4 £ -3 = =
& €. = s 3 = > & e & B & = = 2z = > >
. = & =2 F 2oz &8 E A L 5 2 2 5 2 &
WELL 1D/ DATE g é e 3 ﬁ CE E s & Z & A A ] & »:': oz '.E <
......... Py ) (pb) _(ppb)_(ppb)_ (ppb) (ppb)  (epb). (o). (opb) (k) (ppb)_ (popb) _ (ppb). (pPD).. (pb).__(ppb)__ (ppb) _(PPD)
VP-3 (MW-2) 07/24/02 DRY - - - - - - - - - — - — - — - - - -
VP-5 (MW-5) 07/24/02 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -- - -- -- - -- - --
VP-7 (MW-3) 10/17-18/02 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - <100 <100
vP-9 07/24/02 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - -- - - - - - -- -- -- -- --
MWwW-4 07/24/02 ND <8.0 12,000 10,000 1,800 ND ND 8,900 3,500 46 140 500 1,800 <10 <10 23 360 6 120
10/17-18/02 - - - - -~ - - - - - - - - - - - <500 <500
MW-10 07/24/02 ND 15 2 <0.5 <0.5 ND ND <0.5 <0.5 <2 <1 <1 <1 1 <1 <1 <2 <2 <100
MW-11 07/24/02 ND <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND <(.5 <0.5 <2 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <2 <2 <100

DB-1 (MW-12)  10/17-18/02  1.68 907 <1.00 <100 <1.00 958 275 <00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <100 <100 <100 <1.00 <100 <1.00 <5.00 <50.0
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Table 4
Groundwater Analytical Results - SVOC

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North

Seattlt,, Washmgton

%] R
g g i
=1 e 5 g =
) - R -2 @ S
G @ s 3 g ] £ = 3
o g = s g g ® 2 2
£z & 2 3 : 5 £ z
g B = = z e 2 s = =
S & g = S & z S s S
8 g g8 S = £ £ 5
= & 8 1 & = @ & 2 @
WFLL n)/ DATE s 8 = - o = z = &
_____ __.‘,_@pb)___._.._(ppb)__,___ {pph)  (ppb)__ (ppb) . (ppb) _ (ppb)
DB-2 (MW-13)  10/17-18/02 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
DB-6 (MW-14)  10/17-18/02  -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
DB-§ (MW-15)  10/17-18/02  -- - - - - - - - - - .- - - - - - - - -
RW-4 07/24/02 ND < 70 1 36 ND ND 3 2 <2 3 <1 20 <l 2 1 5 <2 <100
16 As of 01/23/04
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Table 4

Groundwater Analytical Results - SVOC
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

EXPLANATIONS:

(ppb) = Parts per billion

SVOC = Volatile Organic Compounds
-- = Not Analyzed

ND = Not Detected

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

SVOC by EPA Method 8260

NOTE:

Other SVOC were less than the reporting limit.

211577.x1s/#386765
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Table 5

Groundwater Analytical Results - Dissolved Metals

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

WELL 1D/ DATE LEAD SELENTUM " SILVER BARTUM TR
' : i k) opB) (pph) (pph)
VP-1 07/24/02 - - - - 22.9 - - -
10/17-18/02" - - - - 18.0 - - -
01/21/03 - - - - 47.1 - - -
04/23-24/03 - - - - 36.43 - - -
06/30-07/01/03 - - - - 13.2: - - -
10/01-02/03 - - - - 31.2° - - -
01/21-23/04 - - - - 4.2 - - -
vp-2 07/24/02  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - .
10/17-18/02  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - .
01/21/03  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
04/23-24/03 - - - - 1.52° - .- -
06/30-07/01/03 - - - - 3.97° - - -
10/01-02/03  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WAT=R - - - - -
01/21-23/04 - - - - 5.3’ - - -
VP-3 (MW-2) 07/24/02  DRY - - - - - - -
10/17-18/02 DRY - - - - - - -
01/21/03 DRY - - - - - - -
04/23-24/03 DRY - - - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 DRY - - - - - - -
10/01-02/03  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WAT=R - - - - -
01/21-23/04 DRY - - - - - -
VP-4 07/24/02 - - - - 28.0 - - -
10/17-18/02  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - . .
01/21/03  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - N B
04/23-24/03  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - R
06/30-07/01/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - . ~
10/01-02/03  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - . B
01/21-23/04 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - . -
211577.x1s/#386765 18
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Table 5
Groundwater Analytical Results - Dissolved Metals
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North

Seattle, Washington
WELL 1D/ DATE ARSENIC LEAD SELENIUM "STLVER BARIUM TR
......... o ‘ pb) (ppb) __(oph) oph) orh)
VP-5 (MW-5) 07/24/02 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
10/17-18/02' - - - - 2.29 - - -
01/21/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
04/23-24/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 TNACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - -- -
10/01-02/03 - - - - 2.47 - - -
01/21-23/04 - - - - 1.7 - - -
VP-6 07/24/02 NOT SAMPLED - DUE TO PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
10/17-18/02 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
01/21/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
04/23-24/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
10/01-02/03  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
01/21-23/04 NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED DUE TO WELL OBSTRUCTION AT 2.41 FEET - - -
VP-7 (MW-3) 07/24/02 <0.079 97.3 <0.080 22 25.0 <1.1 0.068 33.6
10/17-18/02 - - - - 2.40 - - -
01/21/03 - - - - <1.00 _ - -
04/23-24/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - . - -
10/01-02/03 . - - - 1.8 - - -
01/21-23/04 - - - - <1.2% - - -
VP-8 (MW-7) 07/24/02 <0.079 2.1 0.13 0.82 11.4 <1.1 <0.050 49.6
10/17-18/02 - - - - 1.93 . - -
01/21/03 - - - - 8.33 . - -
04/23-24/03 - - - - 3.73° - - -
06/30-07/01/03 - - - - 2.06° - - -
10/01-02/03 -- - - - 2.47 - - -
01/21-23/04 - - — - 3.2? - . -

211577 x1s/#386765
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Table 5

Groundwater Analytical Results - Dissolved Metals

Former Texacc Service Station (Site #211577)

631 Quzen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

WELL 1/ DATE ~ CHROMIUM " LEAD SELENIUM STLVER BARIUM TR
,,,,,, erh). ___(orh). . (pob) __(opb) (oph)
VP-9 07/24/02  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
10/17-18/02 - - - - <1.00 - - -
01/21/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
04/23-24/03 - - -- - <1 .ooi - - -
06/30-07/01/03 - - - - <1 .(zo~ - - -
10/01-02/03 - - - - - - - -
01/21-23/04  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
MW-4 07/24/02 <0.079 31.0 <0.080 <0.28 15.5 <1.1 <0.050 63.8
10/17-18/02" - - - - 10.7 - - __
(D)  10/17-18/02 - - - - 961 - - -
01/21/03 - - - - 14.5 - - -
04/23-24/03 - - - - 5.742 - - -
06/30-07/01/03 - - - - 7.852 - - -
10/01-02/03 - - - - 712 - - -
01/21-23/04 - - - - 6.7 - - -
MW.6 07/24/02 - - - - 5.1 - - -
10/17-18/02  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
01/21/03 ~ NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
04/23-24/03  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
10/01-02/03  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
01/21-23/04  INACCESSIBLE - JUNKED VEHICLE OVER WELL - - - - -
MW-9 10/17-18/02 - - - - 2.66 - - -
01/21/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - . -
04/23-24/03 - - - - 1.317 - - -
06/30-07/01/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
10/01-02/03 - - - - 3.9 - - -
01/21-23/04 - - . B 55 B ~ -
211577 xIs/#386765 20
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Table 5

Groundwater Analytical Results - Dissolved Metals

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)

631 Queen Anne Avenue North

Seattle, Washington
WELL 1D/ DATE .~ MERCURY "ARSENIE - - - CADMIUM ;¢ CHROMIUM CLEAD SELENTUM SILVER " BARIUM TR
‘ e ) Cppb) . pb)  (ppb). Cppb) b)) (oph) (pph)
MW-10 07/24/02 <0.079 4.1 0.17 0.38 1.3 <1.1 <0.050 52.1
10/17-18/02 - - - - <1.00 - - -
01/21/03 - - - - <1 .007 - - -
04/23-24/03 - - - - <1 .00: - - --
06/30-07/01/03 - - - - <l .0(1* - - -
10/01-02/03 - - - - <1.2° - - -
01/21-23/04 - - - - <1.2? - - -
MW-11 07/24/02 - - - - <12 - - -
10/17-18/02 - - - - <1.00 - - -
01/21/03 - - - - <1.00 - - -
04/23-24/03 - - - - <1.00° - - "
06/30-07/01/03 - - - - <1.00° - - -
10/01-02/03 - - - - <1.2° - - -
01/21-23/04 - - - - <1.2 - - -
DB-1 (MW-12) 01/21/03 - - - - <1.00 - - -
04/23-24/03 - - : - - <1.00° - - -
06/30-07/01/03 - - - - <1.00° - - -
10/01-02/03 - - - . <1.2° - _ _
01/21-23/04 - - - <1.2 _ _ 3
DB-2 (MW-13) 01/21/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -

04/23-24/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL
06/30-07/01/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

10/01-02/03  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

01/21-23/04 TNACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL
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Table 5

Groundwater Analytical Results - Dissolved Metals

Former Texacc Service Station (Site #211577)

631 Quzen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

WELLID/ " DATE ~ CHROMIUM =~ LEAD _ _ STLVER BARIUM TR
i i _(opb)_ Brh) . (pph) (o) __(oph)
DB-6 (MW-14) 11/14/02 <1.00 17.0 <1.00 <1.00 1.82 1.48 <1.00 18.4
01/21/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - -- - - -
04/23-24/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
10/01-02/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - -- - -
01/21-23/04 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
DB-8 (MW-15) 11/14/02 <1.00 1.33 <1.00 <1.00 1.04 <1.00 <1.00 <10.0
01/21/03 - - - - <1.00 - - -
04/23-24/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
10/01-02/03 - - - - <1.2? - - -
01/21-23/04 - - - - <1.2* - - -
DB-9 (MW-16) 11/14/02 - - - - <1.00 - - -
01/21/03 - - - - <1.00 - - -
04/23-24/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - -- - - -
06/30-07/01/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL -- - - - -
10/01-02/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
01/21-23/04  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - -
DB-16 (MW-17) 11/14/02 - - - - <1.00 _ _ B
01/21/03 - -- - - <1.00 - _ N
04/23-24/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
10/01-02/03 - - - - <1.2? _ B B
01/21-23/04 - - - n <1.2 . B .

211577 .x1s/4#386765
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Table §

Groundwater Analytical Results - Dissolved Metals
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

WELL 1D/ ~ DATE ___ MERCURY . ARSENIC =~ CADMIUM  CH ROMIUM _ LEAD - SELENIUM SILVER BARIUM TR
‘ opb). . opb) . (opb. oph)_. () .

RW-2 07/24/02  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - -

10/17-18/02 - -- - -- 2.23 - -- -

01/21/03 - - - - <1.00 - - -

04/23-24/03 - - - - <1.00" - - -

06/30-07/01/03 - - - . 1.43° - - -

10/01-02/03 - - - - 4.9° - - -

01/21-23/04 - - - - <1.2* - - -

RW-3 07/24/02  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - i - -

10/17-18/02  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - -

01/21/03 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - .

04/23-24/03  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - .

06/30-07/01/03 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - . . .

10/01-02/03  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - -

01/21-23/04 - - - - 1200 - - -

RW-4 07/24/02 <0.079 6.1 <0.080 1.2 33 <1.1 <0.050 66.9
10/17-18/02 - - - - 1.23 . . _
01/21/03 -- - - - <1.00 - _ B

04/23-24/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL -- --
06/30-07/01/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL -- -
10/01-02/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - -
01/21-23/04 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - -

211577.x1s/#386765 23
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Table 5
Groundwater Analytical Results - Dissolved Metals
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

WELLID/  LEAT " SELENTUM SILVER BARTUM TR
L eph) ph)  @ph) (b
RW-5 07/24/02  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - -
10/17-18/02 - - - - 3.91 - - -
01/21/03 - - - - 13.3 - - -
04/23-24/03 - - - - 7317 - - -
06/30-07/01/03 - - - - 1.98° - - -
10/01-02/03  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
01/21-23/04 - - - - 1.6 - - -

211577 x1s/#386765 24 As of 01/23/04



Table 5
Groundwater Analytical Results - Dissolved Metals
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

EXPLANATIONS:

(ppb) = Parts per billion
-- = Not Analyzed
(D) - Duplicate

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

Dissolved Metals by EPA Method Series 7000
Barium TR by EPA Method 6010B

‘ Organic Lead was <300 ppb.

Laboratory report indicates this sample was laboratory filtered.
Due to limited sample volume; no results will be provided.
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Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North

Table 6

WELLID  DATE BT TTAM “1,2.DCA EDB
SRR e (b e b
DB-1 (MW-12) 10/18/02 - <50.0 <5.00 - <1.00 <1.00 - -
VP-7 (MW-3) 10/18/02 <40.0 <100 <10.0 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00 <1.00 <1.00
MW-4 10/18/02 <200 ‘ <500 <50.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <5.00 <5.00
EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
1,2- DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

(ppb) = Parts per billion

211577 x1s/#386765

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers. The measurements are takena
minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Purge water is treated by filtering the water through granular activated carbon and is subsequently
discharged to the ground surface at the site.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-prescrved containers, supplied by analytical Jahoratories, are used
for all samples. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20

samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

N:\wash\forms\standard-sop.01-15-03



/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Suction Pump
Grundfos
Other:

e —————————————

Other:

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765

. ! . .
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: |’Z) - 011 (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: BuIn

« 3, H {

Well ID N -\lf ! Date Monitored: ' " -\ —Odf Well Condition: I
Well Diameter 2 in.
Total D h W Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"= 0.17 3"=0.38

otal Dept M HE fU Factor (VF) 4'=066  5'=1.02 g"= 1.50 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water 22 f oy i

pumpp— R ;b
R xVF YA ! x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: i gal.

P . . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)

urge Equipment: P Sampling Equipment: \7 Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer \/ Disposable Bailer Depth to Pregduct: 7 ft

 Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Watex / fT

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thisknes, :_______________ft

Visual Confirmationescription:

i ck {circle one)
from Skinymer:
Amt Remag¥ed from Well:

Product ¢ransferred to:

gal
gal

Start Time (purge):

¢

Clowdy

Weather Conditions:

oo
i'i i AN g

Sample Time/Date: 0y  Water Color: clens | Odor: _{
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? a? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) (2] (mg/L) (mV)
Hos i 7.k 2C( (0.4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
- N P -z xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G/BTEX
N © i xamber]  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dxwisg .
~F 1 7 com P, | ¥ Nt e Tis. Lead:
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: (-2{~0 Lf (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: ) J
Well ID Jawe-. (P L Date Monitored: \-Q\-Ot Well Condition: OL
Well Diameter 2 in

YT Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth M Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102  6'= 150 12'= 5.80
Depthto Water _ {3.0L . l -

|2 "{% xVF t \7 = 97-»5“ x3 (o‘:ase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: __¢ 7 gal.

. i . Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Vi Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer (/ Disposable Bailer y Depth to Prodyct: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ya i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thichdess:____ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmati escription:
Grundios Skimmer / Absdrbantbock (circle one)
Other:

Amt Removed/from Skimmer:
Amt Removed from Well:
Product Transferred to:

gal
gal

Start Time (purge): ,i VL0 Weather Conditions: 5.(0%0\\/‘ ,
Sample Time/Date: _ 1(5(2% fl.’&d'og Water Color: qo0d ! Odor: S/t‘_@lﬁt
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: Voo J
Did well de-water? le,. 35 If yes, Time: __ 11 >L  Volume: __."1 gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhos/cm) (CHF) (mg/L) (mV)
25 7 7.4 Y 107
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
me-YC | 2  xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G/BTEX
W VP2 {  xamber] YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-Dxw/sg |
yp T L300, 4 NE U Tiss Lt
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:



7/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFaciiity #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: j-21-04 (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: BW:J
Well ID VP2 MW -2 Date Monitored: j- X\ O Well Condition: DFL‘./
Well Diameter 2 in.
y Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth 400 it Factor (VF) 4= 066 =102  6'= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water OorY  f
XVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
R X i Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discreté Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness___ 1
Suction Pump — Othep’."f visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos O — s ‘SKifimer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: / Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
7 Agit Removed from Well: gal
5 / _Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purg\é"\)i

e ————————————

/

/ .,
/ Weather Conditiort:

Sample Time/Datex, ./ Water Color:, / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm./  Sediment Description: _/
Did well de-water? " If yes, Time: Volyfme: gal.
kY J !
/ /
Time Volyme ;/ H Condugctivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gah) / P (umhos/cm) /f (CIF (mglL) (mV)
A L
7 \
N / S
7N N
- “.\ i’;’
,:"/ \‘\ ;!
/ \ _f/
/ / T
7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID / | (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW -~ xvoa viall  YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G/BTEX
MW - xamber]  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-Dx wisg
comments: el 18 dry
[
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




']/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765

. 2 . .
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date:  {(~2-0H (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: jz%wl\/
Well ID Ve meE- Date Monitored: §= (-0 Well Condition: 0}~
Well Diameter 2 in.

. p Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth b ft Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102  6°= 150 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water | 2377 .
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

P . i i Time Started: (2400 hrs)

urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: 12.3Y ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:__12-3°7 f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: N'ES ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date: Water Color Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: Sediment Description: :
Did well de-water? If yeg, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) (umhos/cm) (CIF) {mglL) (mV)
/ \ [\
/ )\ / N\
/ \ / \
/ \ / \
{
/ ORATORY INFORMATION \
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. [\PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW - - xvoaviall  YES \ HCL /LANCASTER | TPH-G/BTEX
MW - x amber YES \  HCL / LANCASTER  |TPH-Dx wisg
l/
1 A A P P
COMMENTS:  PoT sampled dwe To SPH
Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




‘7/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: - 240 (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: BVJ
well ID W5 MW - Date Monitored: |~k \-OU( Well Condition: 0 f—
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3/4"=0.02  1'=0.04 2'=0.17 "= (.38
Total Depth W50 Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 580 ‘
Depth to Water 1.4 ft. - ] —
4 N £ ;
H .54 xVF i l/ = [ x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: “ gal.
. i . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: 1 Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer \/ Disposable Bailer \/ Depth to P? duct: / ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Wate(: / fT
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thigknegs: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmati escription
Grundfos o Skimmer / Absgfbant Rock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removgd from Well: I < -
Product Trénisferred to:
Start Time (purge): 70 Weather Conditions: Q(OD\AN
Sample Time/Date: it/ A0 Water Color: cear Odor: e
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? hy If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhas/cm) i (mglL) (mV)
0% { 7.6 309 1.5
Lou 2 7,2 =07 4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW - T 2 x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G/BTEX
MW - § ~_ xamber| YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dxw/sg ,
pad & [ gi@meti | NY . Diss, Lead
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: A2 -Q4 (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: B"\NJ
Well ID - \[P Date Monitored: |- )1 ~O4 Well Condition: O $47iyv12]
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth HTL  # Factor (VF) 4=066 5'=102  6'= 1.50 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water _ Ob=jHiarft. -
xVF = %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
R . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:________ ft
Suction Pump Other: j Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos V Skimgpner / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Ami/Removed from Skimmer: gal
At RemovedfromWelt____~  gal
\\ >, ) roduct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge)s eather Conditionsx /
Sample Time/Date:\ / / Water Color:  \ / Odor:
. 7 s L 7
Purging Flow Rate: gapm. Sediment Description: \\ /
Did well de-water? f yes, Time: gal.
\\
Time Volume H Conductivity D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/em) (mglL) (mV)
\\
// \ // A\
\
N \
\, N\
,Z \\‘ / !
\ / \
< \
/ ) \
y LABORATORY INFORMATION \
SAMPLE Ip/ (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. }. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW - X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G/BTEX
MW - xamber]  YES |  HCL LANCASTER | TPH-Dx wisg

COMMENTS: Obsirneded. ot 241 L8 Lrom E@ESKEQJMM&
?rad,wc:%‘; BT > ¥

7

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #2 ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: ("“M,Q‘ﬁ’ (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: v V\J
Well ID vE TMW - < Date Monitored: e~ DY well Condition: ok_
Well Diameter 2 in. .
v T Volume 3/4"=.0.02 1"= 0.04 2"= 017 3"=0.38
Total Depth {714 ft \Factor (VF) 4'=066  5'=1.02 g'= 1.50 12"= 5.80 ‘
Depth to Water Ww.0% A P 4
— vy Lo ¢
UL A xVF 3} \\ ( = .4 | X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: e gal.
. . . Time Started: __________________(2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: , Sampling Equipment: ’ Time Bailed: s (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer v Disposable Bailer \/ Depth to Prod Gt / ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: \ / ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickn .______________.ft
Suction Pump — Other: Visual Confirmation/D ription:
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorpént SockS«:urc\e one)
Other: Amt Removed ffom Skimm gal
Amt Removed fromwell: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): (00 Weather Conditions: C4‘ C’WL}\\/
Sample Time/Date: C” ) ‘(_}B Water Color: clead Odor: Y&
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sedlment Description: {
Did well de-water? NG if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) (C}F’) (mg/L) (mV)
/CO“{ RS '7 11 3“’ ”‘l
00 oo 7,20 317 0.9
o == L 30 10.2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW '3 = x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G/BTEX
MW -z 7. x amber YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dxwisg
e N Y Y A [iss: Lend
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North EventDate:  [-2[-d¥ (inclusive)
City: Seattie, WA Sampler: : &,\Jf\./
Well ID Ve mw -7 Date Monitored: | "‘Q\—qu Well Condition: 9K
Well Diameter 2 in.
i Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 3"= (.38
Total Depth [ 6l ft. Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water __12:1(; ft. . -
H 5 XVF ___. K ] = e *3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume:_[_/___ gal.
o) y
R . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: (/ Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product:: 7 ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickne ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmationjfescription:
Grundfos Skimmer / Abs?ﬁant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
. ﬁ." rd T
Start Time (purge): {3c) Weather Conditions A\\?
Sample Time/Date: 4%/ ol 'O"(' Water Color: C«mu,r ! Odor: 7/@
Purging Flow Rate: ~ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? no if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) () (mglL) (mV)
U3 ! T3¢ 3ik .0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW - 7 <, xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G/BTEX
MW -~ Z_. xamber] YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dxwisg ,
M) 7 { 502 mL T { NE v piss) Leady
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: {- 'Zi‘c’ﬁ (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: 'BL\JAJ
A a . . i
Well ID M\IP | Date Monitored: |- 7) Z'D‘-\ Well Condition: M
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3/4"=0.02 1"=0.04 2"= 0.17 3"=10.38
Total Depth fi. Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=102  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water \)’Tk ft.
xVF = X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. . . Time Staned:_____________(2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailef Depth to Water: i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailgh Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump -_— Other: Visual Conﬁrm\ation/Description:
Grundfos \'\\ JR— / Skimmer / Ab§‘;orbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removegd from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removgd fromWell______ gal
AN Product Transferred to:
n, J’ \\ //“
Start Time (purge): Wegther Conditions: /
Sample Time/Date: : / Water Color: / QOdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpi. Sediment Description: Y
Did well de-water? \\If yeg, Time: Volume: / gal
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (umhos/cm) (CIF) (mglL) (mV)
.-"/’A i
7 _
LABORATORY lNFéRMATION ‘}
SAMPLE ID [#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW - x voa vial YES HCL { I LANCASTER TPH-G/BTEX
W = ~amber|  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dx wisg
COMMENTS: Cot [Py ;‘/e’c,‘\; Ner Wl
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerTrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility# ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: -21- 04 (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: @v\jf\/
Well ID MW - 4 Date Monitored: =~ 2 \-O\ Well Condition: 0
Well Diameter 2 in.
= Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2'=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth 175 Factor (VF) =066 =102  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water FCCIY _ ; _
- ¥/( -  XVF ] / = i x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 2 gal.
P Equi . . . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: \/ Sampling Equipment: / Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: > ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Watér\; / |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thiskness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual ConfirmationDegcription:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorba ck (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed fropd Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed fr6m Well] gal
Product Transterred to:
Start Time (purge): 1030 Weather Conditions: C( Ovd \/
Sample Time/Date: 104 < /1 \-Q\ -D‘\’ Water Color: N Odor: Y&S
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: !
Did well de-water? ne If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) (CIp) (mglL) (mV)
T g 7.1 34Q i 4
23k 7. 7. 26 2 24 6.8
Wed 2 7.4 335 [¢.7

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW - 1’[‘ <, xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G/BTEX
MW - Z-~  xamber YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dxwi/sg
A B e v N ¥ Tis< et
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: : Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




77" GerTLER-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386763
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: tfl}'@?f[ (inclusive)
. f
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: RN
Well ID MW - { Date Monitored: _{” 35«0\)( well Condition: LTl
Well Diameter 2 in. -
Total D h Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"= 0.17 3"=0.38
otal Dept R (. Factor (VF) 4'= 066  5'=1.02 = 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water U 3‘}’( ft.
xVF = x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ________________ﬂ
Suction Pump —_— Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:

\
Grundfos \ o Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: \ Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed ffom Weik: gal
N Product Trangterred to:

i

Start Time (purge): Westher Conditions: \

/

_xr,

Sample Time/Date: Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Fiow Rate: iment Description: N\ /
Did well de-water? , Time: Volume: gal.
Time Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (umhos/cm) (CIF) g/Ll) (mV)
kN
/ \
7 \ /
A\
7 S / X
/ | / A
/ / \
/ LABORATORY INFOBI{ATION \l
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE |- LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW - x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G/BTEX
MW - x amber YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dx wi/sg
COMMENTS: A\n\:\\ﬁe L tag Nel WOU
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




'7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: Y Eete L] (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: ’EJ'\,\,UJ
Well ID M g - CA-DALG dion: O
e W - Date Monitored: 2 Well Condition:
Well Diameter 2 in
—— — Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2"= 0.17 "= 0.38
Total Depth 170 1 Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=1.02  6'= 1.50 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water 0B ft . T
! e ',‘2 - P L 1 < (
1L xVF v ( = i‘ - i x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: - gal.

. X . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: / Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer \ Disposable Bailer Depth to Produa\ £ ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: / i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknesg: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/DesyJiption:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorb. tSockEcircle one)
Other: Amt Removed frgm Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): ﬁ& 15

Weather Conditions:

oudy

Sample Time/Date: ~ 52L /{»d.0Y  Water Color: Cleay | Odor: ZCJJ&
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? n' if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) (umhos/cm) (cy) (mgl/L) (mv)
N AL 35 iz
42z ~7.20 349 15,9
S 7,&'7 244 IR
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW - & % xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G/IBTEX
MW - & == xamber] VYES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-Dx w/sg y
M A { seoml- b, v NT { Diss . ey
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #21 1577 Job Number: 386765
. s g~ Lo . .
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: f-11 09 (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: B\,’\Ij\/
Well ID MW - |0 Date Monitored: | < 2)-O\M Well Condition: 0{(/
Well Diameter 2 in. ‘
— Volume 3/4"=0.02  1"=0.04 =017 3"=0.38
Total Depth 78 - f Factor (VF) 4=086 5'=102  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water VG4
p { \“ 4 ft - ;9 9.6
o A5 xVF A\ ! = -z x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _— ‘Y gal
P . . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: 7 Time Bailed: ‘ (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer \[ Disposable Bailer Depth to Proguct: / ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Watex; /
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thidkness: ft
Suction Pump —_— Other: Visual Confirmation/i{escription:
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absordant Spek (circle one)
Other: Amt RemovegdArom Skimmer: gal
Amt Removéd from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 350 Weather Conditions: C,(Ui/\(A\/
Sample Time/Date: ~ “00 |/ -0 Water Color: clens ! Odor: g0
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? no if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal)) p (umhos/cm) ch (mg/L) (mV)
73¢9 2.8 726 _ 32] 109
piel gl 7.29 217 10-%
RSy 2.5 J.47 3 102
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW - {0 =) x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G/BTEX
MW - 10 "Z—~  xamber YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dx wisg
pud 10 Lo@mpl | P v Dig. beod
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




'7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
. R d . .
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: { L7 ~0% (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: R T‘\J
4 :
Well ID MW - || Date Monitored: | -A~0F  well Condition: 9K,
Well Diameter 2 in.
T D h T3 § Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Dept L v{ | f Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=1.02  6'= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water LGSt - .
: ’ . e Y (‘ [l U'/ ' j
g "7 xVE ¢ = 0 ik x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

. . R Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: \/ Sampling Equipment: / Time Bailed:  \ (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Produck 2 ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknegé: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Begcription:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmnyer: gal

Amt Removed fromwelly” ~ gal
Product Transferred to.

, 0 , 2 ,
Start Time (purge): 1015 Weather Conditions: (’,lawi\/
Sample Time/Date:  {&=0 /| PQ(‘);U‘-(f Water Color: ey | Odor: _he
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? e} If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) (CIP) (mglL) (mV)
o 79 %l 10
L0z 1. 13 3077 10.%
[ 3 7,24 2T 0.
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw - 1 2 xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G/BTEX
MW - g > xamber]  YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-Dx wisg
w4 1 50w L. { NY Jr DS, e d
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
, PPNy . .
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: 110y (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: ﬁv"\f\U“J
Well ID MW - |2~ Date Monitored: |~ 2 Q ,Di Well Condition: OK
Well Diameter 2 in. ‘
Total D h s = Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
otal Dept Mo le Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=102  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water i0.07_ f - ) —
. — : <
Q Nt XVF __1 \; / = \s x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: __~— gal.
Purge Equi t: . . . Time Starteﬁ-\i__________(2400 hrs)
ge Equipment: , Sampling Equipment: J Time Bailed: ) (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ! Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: / ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickngss) ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual ConfirmatigiffDescNption:
o :
Grund-fos ——ee e Skimmer / Aps/orbant Sock (&cle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): Ox *\ S Weather Conditions: Ll,ob*d\j
Sample Time/Date: 1000 [ | > Yee Water Color: dear ‘ Odor: w0
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? N If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/em) () (mglL) (mV)
748 3 73] _3iL ]
151 2 124 340 1.9
i > 7. 332 0.8
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW - 2 % xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G/BTEX
MW - 172 2 xamber| YES HCL LANCASTER __ |TPH-Dxwisg {
AN 12 | 1 saden L U FN ¥ [isd: Leok
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/‘ Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: i- ZZ‘O‘{ (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: t@'v\.'l\l
Well ID MW -1 S Date Monitored: |~ 6\3«04 Well Condition: Wf%
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3/4"=0.02  1"=0.04 2"=0.17  3'=0.38
Total Depth XJ/'\\’TIL ft. Factor (VF) 4=066 5'=102  6'= 150 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water ")J K
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
R . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sogk (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skifnmer: gal
Amt Removed from V)lell: gal
Product Transferred/to:
Start Ti ' itions: N\ l
art Time (purge): Weatlfer Conditions: 7
Sample Time/Date: / /  Water Color: N\ Ador:
Purging Fiow Rate: gpm. ‘Sediment Description: N /
Did well de-water? If yeg; Time: Volume: g
Time Volume %, Conductivity Temperature D.O‘.\\ ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) \\(u mhos/cm) (CIF) (mg/L)\, (mV)
\\ \'\
N /
\\ / A\
\\\ / \\
/ \ 7 )
/ v 7 N
T :
/ LABORATORY INFORMATIO»I/
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.JYPE | LABORATORY ANALYBES
MW - / X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G/BTEX
MW - i xamber]  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dx wisg
- ¥ . il Choemdinl O
COMMENTS: Coe Db Vel  oler well o Re MmH al SJ(Fé(ﬁ},/
1

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienUFacility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386763
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: f’?B/O“/ (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: BV\JJ\/
. 9
Well ID mw - |4 Date Monitored: 9297 Well Condition: A/17&
Well Diameter 2 in.
" Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth \v}'( [ Factor (VF) 4= 066 6'=102  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water | f/\ fi.
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. . . Time Started:_________________,(2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bajler Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Béiler Hydrocarbon Thickness:________________ﬂ
Suction Pump —_— Other: | vVisual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —r e ‘/" Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: i Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
AN Product Transf/érred to:
N\
of /
Start Time (purge): Weafther Conditions: , /
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: N /  Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. S(;ﬁiment Description: N\, /
Did well de-water? eg, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) ) (umhos/cm) (CIF) mg/L) {mV)
—% Y —
\ / \
/ \ 7 Y
_/ A N
/- \ / A\
/ \ / Y
\ ‘4 |
LABORATQRY INFORMATIO |
SAMPLE ID (#) CONJAINER | REFRIG, PRESERY. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW - 7 xvoaviall __YES HOL LANCASTER _|TPH-G/BTEX |
MW - /  xember| YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-Dx wisg
/
o
— —
COMMENTS: Cor L’Jm(\iﬁi‘\_ miel  We \‘
i

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/" Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: 7% Oh (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: BW/\/
Well ID MW - (5 Date Monitored:  1-23%0Y  Well Condition: _JK—
Well Diameter 2 in.
- Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth 2H.g0  ft. Factor (VF) 4"=066 5=102  6'= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water .54 . - _
[ = gb XVF __}% \ [ = £ (‘ x3 fcase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _~ gal.
. . R . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: 7 Time Bailed: _ (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer \/ Disposabie Bailer \/ Depth to Product: / ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: N/ 4
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknessy / ft
Suction Pump — Other: ——— || Visual Confirmation/Desfyription:
Grundfos [, Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmjer: gal
AmiRemovedfrgfdWell:_ gal
Product Transferred to:
. 4
Start Time (purge):  10Q0 Weather Conditions: (,(aw{\/ ~
Sample Time/Date:  it#0 /| ~a’5»0‘-\~ Water Color: clear! Odor: .4
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ne If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) (CIf) (mg/L) (mv)
[00% ZE 23] 38 [0.9
2 5 7L Y4 10.§
L2 2 2,22 34| 0.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW - i 5 2 x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G/BTEX
MW - 1€ o I X amber YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-Dx w/sg A
WA 1S L S0t Fl. ) NT ] Diss> Len
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



7/" GerrLEr-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: ChevronTexaco #21 1577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: 1‘»’},_}’/67‘ (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: BU\N\!
» . — "‘.L e
Well ID MW - [Lj Date Monitored: " 35 O ’“ Well Condition: (/‘T‘\A
Well Diameter 2 in. ‘
Volume 3/4"=0.02 1'=0.04 "= 047  3'=0.38
Total Depth | lz/l'x/- ft. Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=1.02  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water VIJV +w
‘ xVF = X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:______________ﬂ
Suction Pump -_ Other: Visual ConﬂrrrT//ation/Description:
Grundfos - Skimmer / Aborbant Sock (circle one)
Other: : Amt Removqﬁ from Skimmer: gal
Y Amt Removed from Welk: gal
\\ Product Tre/,i'nsferred to:
. 7
Start Time (purge): . Weather /
Sample Time/Date: / ater Color: /  Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: . gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? If yes, Ti Volume: 1. gal.
5 \‘\-.‘
Time Volume X H Conductivity Temperature \ D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) ‘\\ P (umhos/cm) (CIF) {mglL) (mV)
.\\» 3 Y
-~ ~
N/ /A
A /o \
/ N\ // \
S N
/ / \
\
LAéQRATORY INFORMQ?(ION \
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY \ ANALYSES
MW - 7/ xvoavial| YES \ HCL / LANCASTER __|TPH-G/BTEX
MW - xamber|  YES ’ HCL LANCASTER _ [TPH-Dx wisg
g
3 f S
COMMENTS: Cor Q?(FO& el el
T v
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




| /" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: [' 2/—5“‘?17’ (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: BV\)/\-)
Well ID MW -1’/ Date Monitored:  \" 3% O‘% Well Condition: Ok/
Well Diameter 2 in. ‘
P Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2"=0.17 3"= 0.38
Total Depth 2495 Factor (VF) =066 &'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water aHL  f . - - o
(‘21 ’Eﬁ‘ xVF i \ { = LoD x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: & gal.
P Eaui . . . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: y Sampling Equipment: \] Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer \ Disposable Bailer Depth to Pro&&tt /[ ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: / ] |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickhgss: ft
Sugction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/ ription:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbgrit Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed fr6m Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Weli: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): {015 Weather Conditions: Cl @M«A \/
Sample Time/Date:  1{{S / ’\"3.17},04/ Water Color: clear ! Odor; W
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? e If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosfcm) ©ih (mg/L) (mV)
052 T 7,29 342 109
e = 750 240 12.9
1109 2 217 327 0.9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. { PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW - |7 "2 xvoavia| YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G/BTEX
MW - {77 = xamber]  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dxwisg |
] 1 LoomlPl | & W ¥ Diss: ted
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #. ChevronTexaco #2141577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: el (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: (NI
Well ID £ mw -2 Date Monitored: 1) gﬁ Well Condition: 0.
Well Diameter 29 in
Total Deoth — Volume 3/4"= 002 =004  2'=047  3=0.38
otal Dept 2} HY  f Factor (VF) 4= 0.66  5'=1.02 g"= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water WO A -
H \d XVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: O gal
Purge Equi t: X . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
ge Equipment: ] Sampling Equipment: J Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Prc&ft: / ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to WateK / f?
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thisknes :_________,___,ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual ConfirmatioNDgscription:
Grundfos [ Skimmer / Absorbaht Spck (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed frém Skirhmer: gal
Amt Removéd-from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
3 2 age { Y
Start Time (purge): __{C 15 Weather Conditions: _ ¢1¢ w"vé\\/
Sample Time/Date: {185 | \’3\&'0& Water Color: Cleal Odor: N0
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? n0 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/cm) < (mglL) (mV)
oo 5 7,13 34j 16.3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
. SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
wi-pWi| S xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G/BTEX
M 10 7 K xamber]  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dxwisg
VR | 500 i PL- L NY I Biss. Lerd
¥ ! Y 7 ! . i ;
COMMENTS: (v puceed 5 qdl T 0 localin~ behind (ocked, 4042
T 1 VY J ~

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" GETTLER— Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #2 ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: ‘i*?ﬂ.—%ﬂ( (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: B(,\I/\/
Well ID Fmw -5 Date Monitored: |- X U“\' Well Condition: Ll\f'(;'f, Gt 6’&4@
Well Diameter 2 g in
— Volume 3/4"=0.02  1"=0.04 2'=017  3"=0.38
Total Depth 12 20 # Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=102  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water {2 Ve
xVF = x3 (c\ase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ) gal.
. _ i Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ] Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer \/ Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: 7 ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water\ / i
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickngss: / ft
Suction Pump - Other: """ Visual Confirmation/D sgnptlon
Grundfos — Skimmer / Absarbgafit Sodk (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed frém Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well:__ gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 1t ”35 Weather Conditions: /7 {V-Ad\’ -
Sample Time/Date: 274'35 / VN-O\-\T Water Color: c | mrl’ Odor: h)
Purging FlowRate: __ gpm.. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ng If yes, Time: Volume: _gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) (CIF) (mglL) (mV)
100 = 7128 2E] 0.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
- P S 2,  xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G/BTEX
MW~ PN = xamber]  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dx wisg ,
RwW > | s wm PLL L) NE % Diss, Lw\\

COMMENTS: %meu\/ manpale vl A~ 20 m,m{ﬁ‘é o 0{30/\ Ard oloseg%

T

=2 u‘ft!(, BIpCs c—ow\y\u}@(} %"' WUH CASI NG

Dre. 2 locdon' hind beilcd ~ 8 MJ

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
]
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: [-27-94 (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: [ N
Well ID b Jin P&\‘ "} Date Monitored: \’,13 »OLL Well Condition: \/T}L\J
Well Diameter 2 in. )
Volume 3/4"=0.02 1"= 0.04 2"= 0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth ) . Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=102  6'= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water vV \\ﬂ fi.
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer P Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer /,/ Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer / Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump — Other: // —————— 1| vVisual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —ee Skimmer / Absarbant Sock (circle one)
Other: N Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removedfrom Well: _gal
Product Trayerred to:
i
Start Time (purge): Weathet Conditions: /
/

Sample Time/Date: _ Water Color: N / Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. \Sedim nt Description: /
N N\ >
Did well de-water? €: Volume: gal.
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (umhos/cm) (CIF) (mgllL) (mV)
\\
A /A
\ // A
/ \ / \
'\ i
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CGNTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | / LABORATORY \  ANALYSES
MW - /] xvoaviall  YES HCL LANGASTER _ |TPH-GIBTEX
MW - / xamber|]  YES HCL 1 LANCASTER _ |TPH-Dx wisg\
Z \
\
) 1 R 1 3
COMMENTS: Lol por lEEA rer  WeL
] i

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" Gerrier-Rvawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
S Ta / . v
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: il ‘T’ (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: ﬁ"a’\)\"\J
Well ID E W -5 Date Monitored: ]/;);yl‘)d( Well Condition:  F.~ No Pj b
Well Diameter 42 in.
P Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 "= 0.17 3"= 0.38
Total Depth e f Factor (VF) 4=066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water L5 ,
' xVF = x3 (\case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 3 gal.

. . i Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer ‘/ Disposable Bailer \/ Depth to Product: / ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: / hi |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknegé:___ ft
Suction Pump I Other: 1 Visual Confirmation/{Jescription:
Grundfos —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Soch (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed frgm Skimnjer: gal

Amt Removed ffom Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): 115 Weather Conditions: Ao ka\.V
Sample Time/Date: 1136 /(-390 Water Color: clear | Odor: _hé
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? ;.[4’55 If yes, Time: ___ {130 Volume: __ X gal.

Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/cm) i) (mglL) (mV)
izo rz2 .8 3270 0. g
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
wie- PSS | % xvoavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G/BTEX
i 2N I ¥ xamber]  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dx wisg ‘
R S L Soonl O U Niu v | 500 m= Pl
— -
COMMENTS: Lowq - qm&‘@, u)cf [ ope~ o plhe
] (%) i V I [

O 1T P08 Jber Jaker

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




For Lanmu rlos uu only

Aed.#' _UM sample #: LIK O prEs 63‘

Tumﬁound Time Requested (TAT) (please circle)

_ 72 hour 48 hour

24 hout 4 day 5 day

o
28
=
>3

Received by:

\H:Dﬁt)_ ~

SCR#: S
Whereqaltyse Anatyses Roquestod # <P z. o) 6%
Matrix : “Pr&servaﬁon Codes - HPgsorvat:: :h?:::ﬁate
. . i N-= HNO3 B =NaOH
.' _ , - |£ - _ A S=H;S0. O =Other
‘Lead Consultant: v SAICIB o ﬁ 2 k5 g . B [ vaws raporing moeded
| ConsultantGffce: LR In - - gg % g Z ggg 1 I8 'Pmmdmtmm;mm .
| ConsuttantPr. Mor-Deanna L Has pinc.com)— og |3 o B H LU || | sommoecomaten
* | consutant Phone # :\'Dr\ Fax# ___925-551.7899 o 18 8|9 kag DD & | O confim MTBE + Naphthatene
' ./ o 02 |u el Bl rm highest hit by 8260
::::)‘c:romfr:’\ i [INon SAR § < § é £ % g ER x| ggz"“nﬁ"x“ ‘:?"":bys"’é°
——— s == 5 8 = s |3 Ll CJRun ____oxy s on highest hit
— . | Date | Tme | P § =K 30 g8 g ‘x‘ X{ 3 b E _ 1 | QR orysonahis
" |sample Idgnﬁﬂcglon - Collected | Collected | S1O| @] = 10+ I AL ot
o MR . , {-U-oY - I Xl |z ‘ A - | comments / Remarks
\\%' e AL L IX ] g 7; %‘(% T Plesse \C.Hcr
\l@% CY’\N ’l) ;\( B g(( 1G] ;‘ X ; I'w'&% g}lr .
ol 1 A NI AP AALX only: | HHD
w4 LT el 1L IAIAX ’ AP AV
Y] x| Ix T X%, |
nw P Ix 2116 AIXIAL -
M \S A e XD
4’&' Wl I XX
Relinqul . 3

D<Tlme

Rellnquished.by: ‘. - \ \Time Received by: \ Date ‘{me

Dat.a:”Package d’pﬂoﬁs (please circle If required)

QC Summary Type 1- Full

Type Vi (Raw Data) :, Disk/EDD

WIP (RWQCB) + Standard Format’
Disk . ) Other.

Relinquished by: ] Date | Time | Received by:

. Date Tin§\

Relinquished by Commercial Carrier: Reoeiv Date _
uPS &9 Other %)M [0 O‘]s

Temperature Upon Receipt , ~ 5 c° | Custody Seals Intact?

Lancaster Laboratories,

Inc., 2425 New Holland Piks, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (7 17) 656-2300

Coples: White and ya!low should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy shou'd be retalned by the client.

2468 Rev. 8/6/01



For Lancaster [.aboratories use only

M#: __D&D_, sample #:_LBAD Y123 - a3 SCR#:

Analyses Requested # é)d’oy? %
Matrix Proservation Codes Preservative Codes
Facility #:_ ‘ KIiH! H=HCI T = Thiosulfate
N=HNO; B =NaOH
Site Addfesssgmyggg_ﬂms_&qnh._ﬁémw E , — _ §=H;S0: O = Other
Chevron PM:__BH. ~ - leadConsutant:_SAICLB oml | § g - [ J value reporting needed
Oonsultanthffce ¥R, Iné 1Si i i 124 {121 ' gg g1 § [3 Must meet lowest detection fimits
' & ‘g gl é 3% § possible for 8260 compounds
ag e ;g o g . 8021 MTBE Confirmation
R 2 mé‘ i |9 [J Confietn MTBE + Naphthalene
- o|2 +ERS | 18 Confifm highest hit by 8260
Sampler' R e |w lo]lo [H] (2 [J Confitm hig y 8260,
5 313 E § EIEIER T - [J Configh all hits by 8260
SewiceOrder# [JNon SAR: _ R % AR ¥ g E CJRun ___ oxy s on highest hit
_ Date: | T AERS RS g
Sam g]gldenﬂﬂcaﬂ e o Cou:c?ed'-::-; Collegted 8 3|3 _§ o= E g | ﬁ 7‘1 ?3 JORe *’I";#m::"“s
ol =~ — — > ’n,ot.lf.’. IlOS' x| X A A ﬂ %(( Comments / Remarks
Py S - ' | 12087 X X1 e LX #* F ¢ Eilier
pws & izE XS K[7¥ kose. kel

{oe dssolml
leadF £
Dely 1TPH(P)
é'a( KWS

: Relinqu Date | Time | Received by: Date | Time
Turmaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) ﬁ %7! “ 7] a IJ&W Dﬂb ! ~ _
= I.’;,TAT - :z; hour gsd hour Relinquished by: Date Time | Receivedby: =~ \ % Time

ur : ay ay —_ -
. ~ N .
Data Package Options (ease circe i required) Relinquished by: \\ Date~] _Time | Received by: T~ | pate \Tlme
ac Summary Type 1 - Fult —— - 0 =
I : Received T
P WA
WIP (RWQCB) Standard Format UPS  ( FedEx Other ( LA Z/ | 7@
Disk —_— _ Ofher. o Temperature Upon Recsipt ly:j?g c° Custody Séals Intact? («(@ No
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Hofland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300

3468 Rev. 8/6/01
Coples: Whits and yeflow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be reiamed by the dient ) )




Lancaster .
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681¢ www.lancasteriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for: e iR

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 882526. Samples arrived at the Jaboratory on Tuesday, January 27,
2004. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is HUNTER.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA Water Sample 4204723
VP1 Grab Water Sample 4204724
VP1 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4204725
VP2 Grab Water Sample 4204726
VP2 Filtered Grab Watcr Sample 4204727
VP5(MWS5) Grab Water Sample 4204728
VPS(MWS5) Filtered Grab Water Sample 4204729
VP7(MW3) Grab Water Sample 4204730
VP7(MW?3) Filtered Grab Water Sample 4204731
VP8(MW?7) Grab Water Sample 4204732
VP8(MW?7) Filtered Grab Water Sample 4204733
MW4 Grab Water Sample 4204734
MW4 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4204735
MW9 Grab Water Sample 4204736
MW?9 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4204737
MW10 Grab Water Sample 4204738
MW10 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4204739
MW11 Grab Water Sample 4204740
MW11 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4204741
MW12 Grab Water Sample 4204742
MW12 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4204743
MW15 Grab Water Sample 4204744
MW15 Filtered Grab Water Sample - 4204745
MW17 Grab Water Sample 4204746
MW17 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4204747
RW?2 Grab Water Sample 4204748
RW2 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4204749
RW3 Grab Water Sample 4204750

RWS3 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4204751



| ancaster )
4[ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

RW35 Grab Water Sample 4204752

RWS5 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4204753

1 COPY TO SAIC Attn: Ms. Deanna Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler Ryan Attn: Michael Sharaeff
COPY TO

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Max E. Snavely.
‘Senior Chemist




Lancaster .
P Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4204723
QA Watexr Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:01/21/2004 00:00 Account Number: 11260
through 01/23/2004 00:00
Submitted: 01/27/2004 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/11/2004 at 09:34 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/13/2004 1L,4310
San Ramcon CA 94583
QANOR
' As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08274 TPH by NWTPH-GX waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trialf§ Date and Time Analyst Factor
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 01/30/2004 08:08 Linda C Pape 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-GX - 1 01/30/2004 08:08 Linda C Pape 1
8015B Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 01/30/2004 08:08 Linda C Pape n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection Jimit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



4

Lancaster

| aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+« www.iancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4204724
VPl Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:01/21/2004 11:10 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 01/27/2004 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/11/2004 at 09:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/13/2004 14310
San Ramon CA $4583
VP1lZZ
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 17,000. 820. ug/1 10
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. 3,200. 1,000. ug/1 10
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 11. 1.0 ug/1 5
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 6.2 1.0 ug/1l 5
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. # 20. ug/1 5
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 85. 3.0 ug/1 5
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed tn demmnatrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for ethylbenzene. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 4,500. 250. ug/1 5
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Washington Lab Certification No. €259
Laboratory Chronicle o
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 01/30/2004 04:25 Devin M Hetrick 10
w/SiGel 602 (modified)
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 02/02/2004 11:14 Martha L Seidel 5
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-Gx -~ 1 02/02/2004 11:14 Martha L Seidel 5
8015B Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/02/2004 11:14 Martha L Seidel n.a
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 01/29/2004 10:30 zachary S Dennis 1
6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster .
P |aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4204725
VPl Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility$# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:01/21/2004 11:10 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 01/27/2004 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/11/2004 at 09:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/13/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 4.2 1.2 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
This sample was filtered in the 1ab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnacc method) SW-846 7421 1 02/02/2004 07:10 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 3020A 1 02/01/2004 11:30 James L Mertz 1

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



L ancaster ]
ql | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4204724

VPl Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA

Collected:01/21/2004 11:10 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 01/27/2004 09:50 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 02/11/2004 at 09:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/13/2004 14310

San Ramon CA 94583
VP1lzZ

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster i
P | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancaslerlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4204726
VP2 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:01/21/2004 11:30 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 01/27/2004 08:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/11/2004 at 09:35 €001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/13/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
VP2--~
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) w/8iGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 480,000. 44,000. ug/1 250
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. N.D. # . 56,000. ug/1 250
Due to interferences from the sample matrix (high sediment content), the
reporting limit was increased.
Accurate surrogate recoveries could not be determined due to the dilution
required for analysis of the sample.
The reporting limits were raised because sample dilution was necessary to
bring target compounds into the calibration range of the system.
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 69. 0.5 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 16. 0.5 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. # 10. ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 210. 1.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for ethylbenzene. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 1,700. 250. ug/1 5

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259

Laboratory Chronicle

#=1.aboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



| ancaster

¥ L aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample Ne. WW 4204726

VP2 Grab Water Sample

Facility# 211577
631 Queen Anne North -

Collected:01/21/2004 11:30

Submitted: 01/27/2004 09:50

Reported: 02/11/2004 at 09:35

Discard: 03/13/2004

VP2 -~

CAT

No. Analysis Name

02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water)
w/SiGel

08213 BTEX (8021)

08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

01146 GC VOA Water Prep

07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters)

Job# 386765
Seattle, WA

by BN

Method

NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-

602 (modified)

SW-846 8021B

TPH by NWTPH-Gx -
8015B Mod.

SW-846 5030B
NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602,
6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Trial#

1

oy

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 11260
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
1.4310
San Ramon CA 94583
Analysis
Date and Time Analyst
01/30/2004 15:45 Devin M Hetrick
02/02/2004 11:50 Martha L Seidel
01/30/2004 15:56 Martha L Seidel
02/02/2004 11:50 Martha L Seidel
01/29/2004 10:30 Zachary S Dennis

Dilution
Factor
250



¥ | aboratories

Lancaster.

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaste

1, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681¢ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of ]
lLancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4204727
VP2 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:01/21/2004 11:30 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 01/27/2004 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/11/2004 at 09:35 €001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/13/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
' As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No Analysis Name CAS Number Resgult Detection Units Factor
. Limit
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 5.3 1.2 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. c259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055% Lead (furnace method) SW-B84F 7421 1 02/02/2004 07:15 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 30202 1 02/01/2004 11:30 James L Mertz 1

Lot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



L ancaster ]
V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4204728
VPS5 (MW5) Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:01/21/2004 09:15 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 01/27/2004 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/11/2004 at 09:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/13/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
VPEMS
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 1,500. 250. ug/1 1
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. 310. 250. ug/1 1
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 310. 2.0 ug/1 10
00777 Toluene 108-~-88-3 100. 2.0 ug/1 10
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 980. 2.0 ug/1 10
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 1,600. 6.0 ug/1 10
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a hatch Jevel.
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-GXx waters n.a. 19,000. 500. ug/1 10
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Washington Lab Certification No. €259
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analyeis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 01/30/2004 03:36 Devin M Hetrick 1
w/SiGel 602 (modified)
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 01/30/2004 16:31 Martha L Seidel 10
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 1 01/30/2004 16:31 Martha L Seidel 10
8015B Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 01/30/2004 16:31 Martha L Seidel n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 01/29/2004 10:30 Zachary S Dennis 1
6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



L ancaster
y | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681» www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4204729
VP5 (MW5) Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765

631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:01/21/2004 09:15 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 01/27/2004 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/11/2004 at 09:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/13/2004 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
As Received

CAT As Received Method Dilution

No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 1.7 1.2 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle

CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst
01055 Lead (furnace method) SW-846 7421 02/02/2004 07:19 Jessica L Royd

05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAAR Digest SW-846 3020A 02/01/2004 11:30 James L Mertz

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Dilution
Factor



Lancaster
V' | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

VP7 (MW3) Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle,
Collected:01/21/2004 10:20

Submitted: 01/27/2004 09:50
Reported: 02/11/2004 at 09:35
Discard: 03/13/2004

VPTM3

CAT
No. Analysis Name

02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx{water) w/SiGel

02095 Diesel Range Organics
02096 Heavy Range Organics

08213 BTEX (8021)

00776 Benzene
00777 Toluene
00778 Ethylbenzene
00779 Total Xylenes

WwW 4204730

WA
by BN

CAS Number

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4

1330-~-20-7

Ag Received

Result

660.

69.

70.
250

25U,

Account Number :

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received
Method

Detection
Limit

250.
250.

(RS
O o oo

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed Lu demvaslrdle precislon and accuracy at a bateh level.

08274 TPH by NWTPH-GX waters

01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

n.a.

State of Washington Lab Certification No. €259

1,700.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

250.

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT
No. Analysis Name Method
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-

w/SiGel 602 (modified)

08213 BTEX (8021)
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

SW-846 8021B
TPH by NWTPH-Gx -

80158 Mod.

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B

07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602,
6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Analysis
Trial# Date and Time
1 01/30/2004 02:
1 01/30/2004 12:
1 01/30/2004 12:
1 01/30/2004 12:
1 01/29/2004 10:

46

16
16

16
30

Page 1 of 1
11260
Dilution

Units Factor

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 )

ug/1 5

ug/1 5

ug/1 5

ug/1 5

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Devin M Hetrick 1
Linda C Pape 5
Linda C Pape 5
Linda C Pape n.a.
Zachary S Dennis 1



Lancaster )
V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4204731
VP7 (MW3) Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:01/21/2004 10:20 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 01/27/2004 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/11/2004 at 09:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/13/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
! As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 N.D. 1.2 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. c259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# pDate and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) Sw-846 7421 1 02/02/2004 07:24 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAAR Digest SW-846 3020A 1 02/01/2004 11:30 James L Mecrtz 1

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



| ancaster _
| aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4204732
VP8 (MW7) Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:01/21/2004 09:45 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 01/27/2004 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/11/2004 at 09:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/13/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
VP8M7
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 3,400. 250. ug/1 2
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. 620. 250. ug/1 1
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 i
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08274 TPB by NWTPH-GX waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 89. 50. ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle o
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 01/30/2004 04:01 Devin M Hetrick 1
w/SiGel 602 (modified) .
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 01/30/2004 15:20 Devin M Hetrick 2
w/SiGel 602 (modified) .
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 B8021B 1 01/30/2004 10:38 Linda C Pape 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 1 01/30/2004 10:38 Linda C Pape 1
8015B Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 01/30/2004 10:38 Linda C Pape n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 01/29/2004 10:30 Zachary S Dennis 1
6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



4‘ | ancaster

| aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681¢ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4204733
VP8 (MW7) Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:01/21/2004 09:45 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 01/27/2004 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/11/2004 at 09:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/13/2004 1.4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 3.2 1.2 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trialff Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) SW-846 7421 1 02/02/2004 07:29 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 3020A 1 02/01/2004 11:30 James L Mertz 1

tolL

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



| ancaster )
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4204734
MW4 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:01/21/2004 10:45 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 01/27/2004 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/11/2004 at 09:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/13/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
4MWXX
. t
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 62,000. 4,000. ug/1 20
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. 2,800. 2,500. ug/1 10
Due to interferences from the sample matrix (high sediment content), the
reporting limit was increased.
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 11,000. 10. ug/1 50
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 10,000. 10. ug/1 50
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,800. 10. ug/1 50
00779 Total Xylenes 133N-20-7 12,000, 30. un/1 50
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batc¢h level.
08274 TPH by NWTPH-GX waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 93,000. 2,500. ug/1 50
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Washington Lab Certification No. €259
Laboratory Chronicle o
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 01/30/2004 13:40 Devin M Hetrick 10
w/S8iGel 602 (modified) )
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 01/30/2004 17:27 Devin M Hetrick 20
w/8iGel 602 (modified) .
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 01/30/2004 11:11 Linda C Pape 50
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 1 01/30/2004 11:11 Linda C Pape 50
8015B Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 01/30/2004 11:11 Linda C Pape n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 01/29/2004 08:00 Danette S Blystone 1
6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster ]
V' | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681¢ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4204735
MW4 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:01/22/2004 10:45 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 01/27/2004 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/11/2004 at 09:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/13/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 84583
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01055 Lead {furnace method) 7439-92-1 6.7 1.2 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) SW-846 7421 1 02/02/2004 07:34 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 3020A 1 02/01/2004 11:30 James L Mertz 3

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster _
ﬂ | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4204736
MW9 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:01/22/2004 09:35 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 01/27/2004 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/11/2004 at 09:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/13/2004 1.4310
San Ramon CA 94583
9GRAB
. 1
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx{water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 100,000. 4,100. ug/1 50
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. N.D. # 5,100. ug/1 50
The reporting limits were raised because sample dilution was necessary to
bring target compounds into the calibration range of the system.
Accurate surrogate recoveries could not be determined due to the dilution
required for analysis of the sample.
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 7.2 0.5 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 2.4 0.5 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 45. 0.5 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 19. 1.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 2,300. 50. ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Washington Lab Certification No. €259
Laboratoxy Chronicle o
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 01/30/2004 14:30 Devin M Hetrick 50
w/SiGel 602 (modified)
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 01/31/2004 16:37 Martha L Seidel 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-GX waters TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 1 01/31/2004 16:37 Martha L Seidel 1
8015B Mod. ;
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B ) 1 01/31/2004 16:37 Martha L Seidel n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 01/29/2004 08:00 Danette S Blystone 1
6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



L ancaster .
4‘ | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+« www.lancastetlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4204737
MW9 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:01/22/2004 09:35 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 01/27/2004 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/11/2004 at 09:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/13/2004 14310
San Ramon CA 94583
\ As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 5.5 1.2 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analyeis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) SW-846 7421 1 02/02/2004 07:39 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 3020A 1 02/01/2004 11:30 James L Mertz 1

tot

#=1 aboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



2B | ancaster i
«‘ | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4204736

MW9 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA

Collected:01/22/2004 09:35 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 01/27/2004 09:50 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 02/11/2004 at 09:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/13/2004 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
9GRAR

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



L ancaster

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:

717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4204738
MW10 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:01/22/2004 09:00 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 01/27/2004 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/11/2004 at 09:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/13/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
10GRA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a N.D 250. ug/1 1
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a N.D 250. ug/1
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. N.D 50. ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Washington Lab Certification No. c259
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 01/29/2004 18:02 Devin M Hetrick 1
w/SiGel 602 (modified) .
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 BO021B 1 01/30/2004 15:07 Martha L Seidel 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 1 01/30/2004 15:07 Martha L Seidel 1
8015B Mod. )
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 01/30/2004 15:07 Martha L Seidel n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 01/29/2004 08:00 Danette S Blystone 1
6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



D | ancaster i
q Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4204739
MW10 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:01/22/2004 09:00 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 01/27/2004 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/11/2004 at 09:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/13/2004 1.4310
San Ramon CA 94583
\
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 N.D. 1.2 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01058 Lead (furnace method) SW-846 7421 1 02/02/2004 07:44 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 3020A 1 02/01/2004 11:30 James L Mertz 1
tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



L ancaster

V' Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-666-2300 Fax:717-656-2681¢ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4204740

MW1ll Grab Water Sample

Facility# 211577
631 Queen Anne North -

Collected:01/22/2004 10:30

Submitted: 01/27/2004 09:50

Reported:

Discard: 03/13/2004

11GRA

CAT

02211

02095
02096

08213

00776
00777
00778
00779

08274

01648

No.
02211

08213
08274

01146
07003

Analysis Name

Job# 386765
Seattle, WA

02/11/2004 at 09:35

TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel

Diesel Range Organics
Heavy Range Organics

BTEX (8021)

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259

Analysig Name

TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water)
w/S5iGel

BTEX (8021)

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

GC VOA Water Prep
Extraction - DRO (Waters)

Page 1 of |
by BN Account Number: 11260
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
1.4310
San Ramon CA 94583
. As Received
As Received Method Dilution
CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
n.a N.D 250. ug/1 1
n.a N.D 250. ug/1 1
71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
the project. A LCS/LCSD
n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis Dilution
Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 01/29/2004 18:27 Devin M Hetrick 1
602 {(modified) )
SW-846 8021B 1 01/30/2004 15:40 Martha L Seidel 1
TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 1 01/30/2004 15:40 Martha L Seidel 1
8015B Mod. .
SW-846 5030B 1 01/30/2004 15:40 Martha L Seidel n.a.
NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 01/29/2004 08:00 Danette S Blystone 1

6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



_ancaster

|_aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4204741
MW1ll Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:01/22/2004 10:30 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 01/27/2004 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/11/2004 at 09:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/13/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 N.D. 1.2 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) SW-846 7421 1 02/02/2004 07:49 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 3020A 1 02/01/2004 11:30 James L Mertz 1

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster .
4‘ L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4204742
MW1l2 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:01/22/2004 10:00 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 01/27/2004 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/11/2004 at 09:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/13/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
12GRA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dpilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
. Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 1,500. 820. ug/1 10
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. 5,700. 1,000. ug/1 10
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7. N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at & batch level.
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (watex) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 01/29/2004 23:01 Devin M Hetrick 10
w/SiGel 602 (modified)
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 01/30/2004 16:12 Martha L Seidel 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 1 01/30/2004 16:12 Martha L Seidel 1
8015B Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 01/30/2004 16:12 Martha L Seidel n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 01/29/2004 08:00 Danette S Blystone 1
6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
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Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4204743
MW12 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA _
Collected:01/22/2004 10:00 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 01/27/2004 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/11/2004 at 09:35 6001 Beollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/13/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT : As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 N.D. 1.2 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. €259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) SW-846 7421 1 02/02/2004 08:04 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 3020A 1 02/01/2004 11:30 James L Mertz 1

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster,

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4204744

MW15 Grab Water Sample

Facility# 211577
631 Queen Anne North -

Collected:01/23/2004 10:30

Submitted: 01/27/2004 09:50

Reported:

Discard: 03/13/2004

15GRA

CAT

02211

02095
02096

08213

00776
© 00777
00778
00779

08274

01648

No.
02211

08213
08274

01146
07003

Analysis Name

Job# 386765
Seattle, WA

02/11/2004 at 09:35

TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel

Diesel Range Organics
Heavy Range Organics

BTEX (8021)

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
l'otal Xylenes

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for

was performed to demonstrate precision and accurac

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

A site-specific MSD sample was not s

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of Washington Lab Certification No. c259

Analysis Name

TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water)
w/SiGel
BTEX (8021)

TPH by NWTPH-GX waters

GC VOA Water Prep
Extraction - DRO (Waters)

6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasiertabs.com

Page 1 of ]
by BN Account Number: 11260
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
14310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
As Received Method Dilution
CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
n.a N.D 250. ug/1 1
n.a N.D 250. ug/1 1
71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
108-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
the project. A LCS/LCSD
y at a batch level.
n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
ubmitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis pilution
" Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 01/29/2004 18:52 Devin M Hetrick 1
602 (modified)
SW-846 8021B 1 01/30/2004 16:45 Martha L Seidel 1
TPH by NWTPH-GxX - 1 01/30/2004 16:45 Martha L Seidel 1
8015B Mod.
SW-846 5030B 1 01/30/2004 16:45 Martha L Seidel n.a.
NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 01/29/2004 08:00 Danette S Blystone 1
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4204745
MW15 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:01/23/2004 10:30 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 01/27/2004 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/11/2004 at 09:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/13/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysie Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 N.D. 1.2 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle ‘
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) SW-846 7421 1 02/02/2004 08:09 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 3020A 1 02/01/2004 11:30 James L Mertz 1

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4204746
MW17 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:01/23/2004 11:15 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 01/27/2004 08:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/11/2004 at 09:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/13/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
17GRA
\ As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. N.D. 250. ug/1 1
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. N.D. 250. ug/1 1
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 1.6 0.5 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08274 TPH by NWTPH-GXx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Washington Lab Certification No. €259
Laboratory Chronicle o
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 01/29/2004 19:17 Devin M Hetrick 1
w/SiGel 602 (modified) )
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 B8021B 1 01/30/2004 17:18 Martha L Seidel 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 1 01/30/2004 17:18 Martha L Seidel 1
8015B Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 01/30/2004 17:18 Martha L Seidel n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 01/29/2004 08:00 Danette S Blystone 1
6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
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ﬂ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4204747
MW17 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:01/23/2004 11:15 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 01/27/2004 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/11/2004 at 09:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/13/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 N.D. 1.2 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. €259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analyeis Name Method Trial$# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) SW-846 7421 1 02/02/2004 08:14 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 3020A 1 02/01/2004 11:30 James L Mertz 1

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection Jimit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
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Analysis Report
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4204748
RW2 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:01/22/2004 11:05 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 01/27/2004 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/11/2004 at 09:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/13/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
RW2-G
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. N.D. 250. ug/1 1
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. N.D. 250. ug/1 1
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 1.2 0.5 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 0.7 0.5 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1.3 0.5 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xyleunes 1330-20-7 8.9 1.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 53. 50. ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle o
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 01/29/2004 19:42 Devin M Hetrick 1
w/8iGel 602 (modified) .
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 01/30/2004 17:50 Martha L Seidel 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-GX - 1 01/20/2004 17:50 Martha L Seidel 1
8015B Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 01/30/2004 17:50 Martha L Seidel n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 01/29/2004 08:00 Danette S Blystone 1
6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2426 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4204749
RW2 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:01/22/2004 11:05 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 01/27/2004 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/11/2004 at 09:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/13/2004 1.4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result . Detection Units Factor
Limit
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 N.D. 1.2 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. €259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis ‘ Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) SW-846 7421 1 02/02/2004 08:19 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 30202 1 02/01/2004 11:30 James L Mextz 1

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4204750
RW3 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:01/22/2004 12:05 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 01/27/2004 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/11/2004 at 09:36 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/13/2004 14310
San Ramon CA 94583
RW3-G
\ As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 3,000. 250. ug/1 2
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. 270. 250. ug/1 1
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 4,400. 4.0 ug/1 20
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 360. 4.0 ug/1 20
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 520. 4.0 ug/1 20
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 1,300. 12. ug/1 20
A pite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 9,100. 1,000. ug/1 20
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 01/29/2004 20:07 Devin M Hetrick 1
w/SiGel 602 (modified) )
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 01/30/2004 13:15 Devin M Hetrick 2
w/SiGel 602 (modified) i
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 01/30/2004 18:56 Martha L Seidel 20
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 1 01/30/2004 18:56 Martha L Seidel 20
8015B Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 01/30/2004 18:56 Martha L Seidel n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO {(Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 01/29/2004 08:00 Danette S Blystone 1
6/917

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4204751
RW3 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:01/22/2004 12:05 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 01/27/2004 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/11/2004 at 09:36 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/13/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 12.0 1.2 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) SW-846 7421 1 02/02/2004 08:24 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAAR Digest SW-846 3020A 1 02/01/2004 11:30 James L Mertz 1

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4204752

RW5 Grab Water Sample

Facility# 211577
631 Queen Anne North -

Collected:01/22/2004 11:35

Submitted: 01/27/2004 09:50

Reported:

Discard: 03/13/2004

GRW5 -

No.

02211

02095
02096

08213

00776
00777
00778
060779

08274

01648

No.
02211

08213
08274

01146
07003

Analysis Name

Job# 386765
Seattle, WA

02/11/2004 at 09:36

TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) w/SiGel

Diesel Range Organics
Heavy Range Organics

BTEX (8021)

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

TPH by NWTPH-GX waters

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project.

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259

Analysis Name

TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water)
w/SiGel

BTEX (8021)

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

GC VOA Water Prep
Extraction - DRO (Waters)

Page 1 of ]
by BN Account Number: 11260
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
As Received Method Dilution
CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
n.a. 1,800. 250. ug/1 1
n.a N.D 250. ug/1 1
71-43-2 64. 0.5 ug/1 1
108-88-3 12. 0.5 ug/1 1
100-41-4 2.5 0.5 ug/1 1
1330-20-7 65. 1.5 ug/1 1
n.a. 470 50. ug/1 1
A LCS/LCSD
Laboratory Chronicle o
Analysis Dilution
Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 01/29/2004 20:32 Devin M Hetrick 1
602 (modified) .
SW-846 8021B 1 01/30/2004 18:23 Martha L Seidel 1
TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 1 01/30/2004 18:23 Martha L Seidel 1
8015B Mod. .
SW-846 5030B 1 01/30/2004 18:23 Martha L Seidel n.a.
NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 01/29/2004 08:00 Danette S Blystone 1

6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2426 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www lancasteriabs.com

Client Name: ChevronTexaco

Reported: 02/11/04 at 09:36 AM

Analysis Name

Bgtch number: 040280006A
Diesel Range Organics

Page 1 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Group Number: 882526
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Result MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max
Sample number (s) : 4204724,4204726,4204728,4204730,4204732
N.D. 250. ug/1 83 46-112
N.D. 250. ug/1

Heavy Range Organics

Batch number: 040290000A

Diesel Range Organics
Heavy Range Organics

Batch number: 04030A53A
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

Batch number: 04030A53B
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

Batch number: 04030A55A

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

Batch number: 04030A55B
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

Batch number: 040325704001

Lead (furnace method)

Analysig Name
Batch number: 0402800062

Diesel Range Organics
Heavy Range Organics

*. Outside of specification

Sample number (s) :
4204734,4204736,4204738,4204740,4204742,4204744,4204746,4204748,4204750,420475
2

N.D. 250. ug/1 80 46-112

N.D. 250. ug/1

Sample number (s) : 4204723,4204726,4204728

N.D. .5 ug/1 94 91 75-134 3 30
N.D. .5 ug/l 108 105 82-119 3 30
N.D. .5 ug/1 105 101 81-119 4 30
N.D. 1.5 ug/1 104 99 82-120 5 30
N.D. 50. ug/1 103 98 70-130 5 30
Sample number (s) : 4204724,4204726

N.D. .5 ug/1 94 91 75-134 3 30
N.D. .5 ug/1 108 105 82-119 3 30
N.D. .5 ug/1 105 101 81-119 4 30
N.D. 1.5 ug/1 104 99 82-120 S 30
N.D. 50. ug/1 103 98 70-130 5 30

Sample number (8):
4204730,4204732,4204734,4204738,4204740,4204742,4204744,4204746,4204748,420475
0,4204752

N.D .5 ug/1 105 105 . 75-134 0 30
N.D .5 ug/1 109 109 82-119 0 30
N.D .5 ug/1 98 98 81-119 0 30
N.D 1.5 ug/1 99 99 82-120 o} 30
N.D 50. ug/1 85 88 70-130 4 30
sample number (s): 4204736

N.D. .5 ug/1 105 105 75-134 3} 30
N.D. .5 ug/1l 109 109 82-119 0 30
N.D. .5 ug/1 98 98 81-119 0 30
N.D. 1.5 ug/1 99 99 82-120 0 30
N.D. 50. ug/1 85 88 70-130 4 30

Sample number (s):
4204725,4204727,4204729,4204731,4204733,4204735,4204737,4204739,4204741,420474
3,4204745,4204747,4204749,4204751,4204753

N.D. 0.0012 mg/1 101 80-120

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BKG pyUP DUP Dup
RPD
%REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max
Sample number (s) : 4204724,4204726,4204728,4204730,4204732
480. 700. 37% (1) 20
N.D. N.D. 0 (1) 20

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasleriabs.com

Page 2 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 882526
Reported: 02/11/04 at 09:36 AM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup
RPD
Analysis Name SREC %REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max
Batch number: 040290000A Sample number (s) :
4204734,4204736,4204738,4204740,4204742,4204744,4204746,4204748,4204750,420475
. 2 .
Diesel Range Organics N.D. N.D. 127* (1) 20
Heavy Range Organics N.D. N.D. 200* (1) 20
Batch number: 04030A53A Sample number(s): 4204723,4204726,4204728
Benzene 93 67-136
Toluene 102 78-129
Ethylbenzene 98 75-133
Total Xylenes 97 78-130
TPH by NWTPH-GX waters 112 63-154
Batch number: 04030A53B Sample number(s): 4204724,4204726
Benzene 93 67-136
Toluene 102 78-129
Ethylbengzene 98 75-133
Total Xylenes 97 78-130
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters 112 63-154
Batch number: 04030ASSA Sample number (s) :
4204730,4204732,4204734,4204738,4204740,4204742,4204744,4204746,4204748,420475
0,4204752
Benzene 116 67-136
Toluene 115 78-129
Ethylbenzene 109 75-133
Total Xylenes 109 78-130
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters 92 63-154
Batch numbex: 04030A55B Sample number (s): 4204736
Benzene 116 67-136
Toluene 115 78-129
Ethylbenzene 109 75-133
Total Xylenes 109 78-130
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters 92 63-154
Batch number: 040325704001 Sample number (s):

4204725,4204727,4204729,4204731,4204733,4204735,4204737,4204739;4204741,420474
3,4204745,4204747,4204749,4204751,4204753
Lead (furnace method) 97 96 80-120 1 20 N.D. N.D. 0 (1) 20

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel
Batch number: 040280006A

Orthoterphenyl
4204724 68
4204726 1219*
4204728 94
4204730 103

*- Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 882526
Reported: 02/11/04 at 09:36 AM

Surrogate Quality Control
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4204732 101
Blank 98

LCS 94
Limits: 50-150

Analysis Name: TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) w/SiGel
Batch number: 040290000A

Orthoterphenyl ‘

4204734 122

4204736 0*

4204738 81

4204740 87

4204742 110

4204744 S0

4204746 88

4204748 95

4204750 93

4204752 87

Blank 85

LCS 91

Limits: 50-150

Analysis Name: BTEX (8021)
Batch number: 04030AS53A

Trifluorotoluene~-P Trifluorotoluene-F
4204723 93 102
4204726 110
4204728 112 115
Blank 91 101
LCS 100 102
LCSD 92 101
MS 93 95
Limits: 66-136 57-146

Analysis Name: BTEX (8021)
Batch number: 04030A53B

Trifluorotoluene-P Trifluorotoluene-F

4204724 26 © 108

4204726 144*

Blank 93 99

LCS 100 102

LCSD 92 101

MS 93 95

Limits: 66-136 57-146

Analysis Name: BTEX (8021)
Batch number: 04030A55A

Trifluorotoluene-P Trifluorotoluene-F
4204730 100 98
4204732 99 95
4204734 105 99

*. Qutside of specification )
(1) The result for one or both deterrninations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 882526
Reported: 02/11/04 at 09:36 AM
Surrogate Quality Control
4204738 100 97
4204740 101 98
4204742 100 98
4204744 100 97
4204746 100 97
4204748 99 97
4204750 102 97
4204752 103 99
Blank 100 97
L.CS 100 97
LCSD 100 97
MS 98 95
Limits: 66-136 57-146

Analysis Name: BTEX (8021)
Batch number: 04030A55B

Trifluorotoluene-p Trifluorotoluene-F
4204736 130 145
Blank 99 96
LCS 100 97
LCSD 100 97
MS 98 95
Limits: 66-136 57-146

*- Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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TNTC

U
umhos/cm
(od

meq

g

ug

mi

m3

<

>

J
ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

none detected BMQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
International Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
milliequivalents ib.
gram(s) kg
microgram(s) mg
milliliter(s) 1
cubic meter(s) ul

Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be

reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

estimated value — The result falls within the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

on an as-received basis.

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

nZ mMOoOOW»>»

U
XY, Z

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditatio

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quantitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

‘Sc wZEIMw

+

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but 21DL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike sample not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of contro! limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

n scope meet all requirements of NELAC uniess

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Client
analysis is the collection of the sample. Uniess the s
test results will be meaningless. If you have question
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integri
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in ful

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 1S EXC
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED

s should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
ample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
s regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
ty, however, unless sampling has been performed by @ member of our

I, without the written approval of the laboratory.

- In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
LUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR

PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS

OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THEN

EGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for t
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories w
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any con

3768.01

he purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or ot_h_er order
hich includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
flicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.





